— W Tyl

LT2-B875Mark

TEILEKATALOG

LT2-B8750Mark]I 13RO DE REFERENGIA DE PIEZAS

2ASTALESHR Y BBRAEEHFHRIVI S

TWIN NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE
HOOK AND THREAD TRIMMER

ZWEINADEL-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE MIT NADELTRANSPORT, GETEILTER
NADELSTANGE UND HOCHSTELLBAREN NADELN, GROSSEM GREIFER UND
FADENABSCHNEIDER

PIQUEUSE POINT NOUE-2 AIGUILLES ESCAMOTABLES-ENTRAINEMENT PAR
AIGUILLE-COUPE-FILS-CROCHET GRANDE CAPACITE

DOS AGUJAS DESEMBRAGABLES DOBLE ARRASTRE GARFIO GRANDE,
CORTAHILOS

C “PW75001 )

72 4, OrOEher
@ - ORIGINAL



A% 25— K /STANDARD %4810 /THREAD TRIMMER

SR e & £ R 2
Corner programming System Ply Sensor

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

.. LT2-B875-1

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTI).

. L.T2-B875-H0NS ,

MADE IN JAPAN

BROTHER lNDUS1|RIES‘ LTD.

. LT2:B8750-HON ,
Mark 11 l

MADE IN JAPAN

MADE IN JAPAN |

Il

@©
— 3. & - FEYH
Thin and medium-thick materials
QO —— 5 EHH
Thick materials
— 7. WE#H
Heavy materials

— 4. RUY R + g

Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

@ 7. R HRIA + BRI T LY G

Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch &
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type]

— 9. AUV +RIT + MR- BRI LY

Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type]

7. REUU+RI(A + M+ 7T Y @HEAR)
Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type]

9. AU +RILT + T+ ERHF L LS
Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type]

B&75



IS=Y T CFBICELT

1. 2OARE, COXRDEM(EBRROBAIR TV ABARFAR) cERas T
WBELDLEELTL— BRI ORTWEI Y YD b D TY,

2. TOXIE, 1995F12AD T - LT CTEishi-dboTd,
3. WMmid TELR LICHIEES LI EE0H 0 T3,
4, MBMTHET 28mE. | THRTRLTBY T,
5. #ana — FHA % c‘:’fﬁoflﬂ A, Mam—EEB— )TBHAT
Wi,
E R
B LR e el T 1 V. EH¥ 24 v 5 BE
B. FEABIMR oo 3 GRE1Y -700,-90081) .......... 47
C.eMHEREEIRMR ... 5 W. B2 £ v FEBRGRYIY ) ... 47
D. SHEUMRERMERIR v 9 X. ZEBFEGRYID -T00H) ........ 49
E. 28l (ot fonliasdi.. 13 Y . Mt GRYI b B8750/) ... 51
F,%0 8K ....o.es APRELE o 15 AA. BRI E7r e v b RG
Gl. > L7 Bk GRYJYD -900M) ... 17 (#¥1h -900,-900S,B8750/H) ... 53
G2. iz E/BRGRYD -700/) ... 19 AB. AT Y3 MEan ... 55
H il e F i e 19 Z1. 1TE MR oo sssaidn.,. 57
J. WERIRGRYID) oo, 21 22 ASBmEA  dsmtiatiy i, 59
K1, 25 BB lodsr i snsi. ; 23 Z3.1EBmBRGREID) (..ol 61
K2 % FHHR S0 B et e 25 Wa.BES b il i, 63
Lo PR s Lt SRS RS 27 Gal. ¥ — ViE—gE
M. FVHEREEEAR ...l A e 29 (A& 2 T B dindiaalidi. 66
NL.ABEVER oo iiiniininns, 33 Ga2.7 - VEm—ER
N2, ABUBE coeeeeieenainnnn. 35 (RTYHY oo v o vmiristanindds 67
P ¥—DMlR . aeiatsaivili 35 Ga3.”— VHG—EE
Q. YU BB GREID FI) oo 37 ABEIEDH] o v veiiasansss 68
R.BHBABERCGRYV A ... 41 Gad. 77— Vilm—ER
S A8 A BIR GRYID ) oo 43 (BO78, B0, oo %
T . SHALER SRR GREIY ) ... 43 B R i s 70
U.arvtro—LFEy 7 2EE
GRY7 Y -9008,B8750/H) ....... 45

630100



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).
2. This book was prepared based on information available in December 1995,
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
4. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ©___ |
5. If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Gauge parts list
on page 66,
CONTENTS
A 5 MaChine bﬂdy ................. 1 T ; Synchronizer
B . Upper shaft mechanism ........ 3 (Thread Trimmer) ............
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism . 5 U . Control box mechanism
D . Needle bar flip-up mechanism .. 7 (Thread Trimmer *-900S”,"B8750”) ...
E . Presser foot mechanism ....... 9 V . Knee switch mechanism
Thread Tri -78072,2-800% ). .
F.Feedmechanism .............. 13 it st =
W. Quick itch mechanism ......
G1. Presser foot lifter mechanism S
(Thread Trimmer ”-900") ..... 17 X . Air pressure mechanism
Thread Tri RA00™) DL,
G2 . Presser foot lifter mechanism SRR By )
(Thread Trimmer”-700") ..... 19 Y . Cloth control system mechanism
H. Feed shaftmechan ............ 19 (Thread Trimmer "B8750")
J ¢ Blulek roverss s chuathnt AA . Presser foot lifting solenoid set
(Thread Trimmer) ..... 21 (Thread Trimmer *- 900”,”-90()8”,”39750”) L Sy
K1 . Rotary hook mechanism ....... 23 AB. Optionparts ..................
K2 . Rotary hook mechanism ....... 925 Z1.Accessories ...........couvnnns
1. Lawer shafluesloaiiige . .. . 97 2. ACCBRSOTION ..., i it ity
M. Lubrication .................. 29  Z3. Accessories (Thread Trimmer) ..
N1. Threading mechanism ......... 38 Wa. Warninglabels ...............
N2 . Threading mechanism ......... 35 Gal. Gauge parts List (Standard) .. ..
P . Oomgepatts - ... ... - .ocoio 35  (Ga2. Gauge parts List
Q . Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer) ............
(ﬁread Trimmer) ............ 37 Gas 3 Gauge parts List (38750) _______
R . Thread wiper mechanism G .
. 4 . Gauge parts List
Thread Trimmer) ............ 4 7
iihrend o) ("B875”,”B8T50”) .............
S . Tension release mechanism
ineex . ............ .
(Thread Trimmer) ............ 43 -

45

47

49

51

53
55
57
59

61
63
66

67
68



1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich aufdie Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).
2. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Dezember 1995,
3. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.
4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ==
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
5. Dieses Zeichen % in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Lehrenliste auf Seite 66.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A . Maschinengehduse ............ 1 T . Synchronisator
B.ObereWelle .................. 3 (Fadenabschneider) ...........
C . Nadelstangenbetétigung ....... 5 U. Schaltkasten
(Fadenabschneider ”-900S”,"B8750™) .
D . Nadelstangehochstellung ...... 9 ?
z V. Knieschalter
E . Stoffdriickerfu ............... 13 (Fadenabschneider ” - 700", 7-900”) ..
F. Transportvorrichtung ......... 15 W . Quick reverse switch mechanism
G1. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Thread Trimmer) ............
(Fadenabschneide ”-900”) . 17 X . Luftdruck
G2 . Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneider ” - 700 ”)
(Fadenabschneide ”-700") .... 19 Y . Stoffithrungsvorrichtung
H. Transport Welle ............... 19 (Fadenabschneider "B8750”) ...
J . Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) ... 21  AA . Solencidsats fir die Anhebung Stoffdrtickerfulies
Ki. Greifeworrichtung ........... 23 (Fadenabschneider ”- 900”,”-900S”,"B8750") . . ..
K2. Greifervorrichtung ............ 95 AB.Sonderzubehor ................
L. Untere Welle ................ 27 LY LaBeBOY L L
M. Schmierung .................. 29  Z2.Zubehor ......................
N1. Fadenfﬁhrﬁngsvorrichtung .... 33  Z3.Zubehér (Fadenabschneider) ...
N2 . Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung .... 85 Wa.Warnschilder ................,
P/ Lehwemy (4 1§01 00 TR UL, 35 Gal. Lehrenliste (Norm) ....,.......
Q . Fadenabschneidevorrichtung Ga2 . Lehrenliste Fadenabschneider
(Fadenabschneider) ........... 37 (Fadenabschneider) ...........
R. F;dgnwiichgon:ié:htung i Ga3. Lehrenliste (B8750) ...........
Wittt Ga4 . Lehrenliste ("B875”,”B8750”)
S . Spannungsverminderungsvorrich v i chni
tung (Fadenabschneider) ....... 43 SRR T

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

43

45

47

47

49

51

53
55
87
59
61
63

66



e Ml

G2.

H . Mécanisme de 'arbre entrainement .. ..

Ki

&

. Lubrification
Ni.

N2.

Notes sur [‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines 3 coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

1995.

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis,

Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

—_————

pointillé | 1.

. Sile symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer & la liste des Pitces decartment page 66.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsde lamachine ...........

. Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur .

. Mécanisme de balancementdela

barre 4 aiguille

. Mécanisme de sautée de la barre

a aiguille

. Mécanisme de pied presseur ...

. Mécanisme de "entrainement

G1. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur

(Coupe-fil ”-900 ™)

Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur

(Coupe-fil ”- 700 )

. Mécanisme de marche arriére

rapide (Coupe-fil)

. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif ...
K2.

. Mécanisme de P'arbre inférieur

Mécanisme du crochet rotatif ...

. Mécanisme de coupe-fil
(Coupe-fil) ......... e

---------------

---------------------

............

------------

-------------

-----------------

3

13
15

17

19
19

R

S

w4

<

=

Z1.

Z2

Z3.

Gal.

Ga2
Gal

Gad .

Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil) ... ... 41
. Mécanisme de la lache de tension
(Cenpefily . .. 43
. Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil) .... 43
. Mécanisme du hoitier de contrale
(Coupe-fil "-900S”,”"B8750") .... 45
. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou
(Coupe-fil ”- 700", ” - 900 S S= e 47
. Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider) ... 47
. Mécanisme de la pression d’air
(Coupe-fil”-700™) ............ 49
« Mécanisme de la systéme de contréle du tissu
{Compeil"BBTG0Y . o, 51
- Jeude solénoide du releveur du pied presseur
(Coupe-fil *- 900", ”-900S" "B8750" . ......... 53
. Piécesenoption ............. .. 55
Accessoires ............0iin... 57
. Accessoires ................... 59
Accessoires (Coupe-fil) ......... 61
. Etiquettes d’avertissement .. ... 63

Liste des Piéces decartment (Standard) . 66

. Liste des Piéces decartment (Coupe-fil) . 87

. Liste des Piéces decartment (B8750) ... 68
Liste des Piéces decartment
(FBBTAT.PBETENY s e 69
Index S S S SN 70



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para tedas las miquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas).

. Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre
1995.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarecan con una

-

linea punteada ! £

|

. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Ntmero de Pieza)”, habr4 que mirar la de
lista d’e Piezas de calibradores de la p4gina 66.

INDICE

A . Cuerpodelaméquina ......... 1
B . Mecanismo del eje superior ..... 3
C . Mecanismo de oscilacién de la
barradeaguin .. .....oivoiions 5
D . Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de
BRUE o seerss e 9
E . Mecanismode la prensatela .... 13
F . Mecanismo de la alimentacién .. 15
G1 . Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de
trabajo (Cortahilos”-900") ........... 17
(G2 . Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de
trabajo (Cortahilos ”-700™) ........... 19
H . Mecanismo de la eje alimentacién .. ... 19
J . Mecanismo de la inversién rdpida
(Cortahilos) " ©...v.iischininnin 21
K1 . Mecanismo del cangrejo ........ 23
K2 . Mecanismo del cangrejo ........ 25
L. Mecanismo del eje inferior ..... 27
M. Iubreacin ... v 29
N1. Mecanismo del enhebrado ..... 33
N2 . Mecanismo del enhebrado ..... 35
P . Piezas de calibradores ......... 35
Q . Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
(Coetabiflon) .. . . e ou 37
R . Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
(Cortalilol) ... iiiiiivieinaes 41

S

<o

5 <

Z2

Z3.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

. Mecanismo relajador de tensién 43
(CortahilosY .. ... ...... ... ..
. Sincronizador (Cortahilos) ..... 43
. Mecanismo de la caja de controles
(Cortahilos ”-900S”,"B8750”) .. 45
. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla
(Cortahilos ”-700”,”7-9007") ......... 47
. Mecanismo del conmutador de
inversién rdapida (Cortahilos) ... 47
. Mecanismo de la presién de aire
(Cortahilos”-700") ........... 49
. Mecanismo de la sistema de control de
tela (Cortahilos "B8750") ............. 51
RACCEHEOTION «vvios s aiids s 57
. Accesorios (Norma) ............ 59
Accesorios (Cortahilos) ........ 61
. Etiquetas de advertencia ....... 63
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
NOME) 66
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
(Cortahilos) ............ = 67
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
B8 - 68
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
CBBTR"BETS0") 69
Indlee™ - oo e e et 70



A, E#BA{% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-U75-050



A . E#R% / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY By Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
2 113386000 1Mn1g17%2E> POSITIONING PIN
3 S07566109 HEPEE FACE PLATE
4 062671012 2|+ ~2357-30x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
6 150815009 2{x1a%49F FACE PLATE CAP
7 502499009 117571 REAR COVER
8 062681012 73 ~2437-30x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<3F> <FOR"“-3">
9 107415014 2|3 3> 1DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
< 5H> <FOR"-5">
9 107415022 2|z > yDpPxs NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
<. 7H> <FOR"-7">
9 145646022 2|3 3> nyppxiz NEEDLE DPX17 (#22)
13 $34306001 1 AN 15173 SLIDE PLATW ASSY (L)
13-1 $34307001 1|z~ 1 5L SLIDE PLATE (L)
13-2 $07320000 1[AA) 1427 F BOBBIN WINDOW
14 $34310001 1[AxU14RY 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (R), 2 OVER
14-1 534311001 1[Z~Y 1 4R SLIDE PLATE (R), 2 OVER
14-2 $07320000 HIERUEE E AN BOBBIN WINDOW
15 536663001 1| AR A 2F4 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (F)
15-1 534438001 414> 3 T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
16 116010001 1|k 229516 SET SCREW, SM5.16
< -9005H > <FOR "-9005" >
{25 525567000 12— FkiL 448 CORD HOLDER (8N)
26 552907000 23— FRILA#10 CORD HOLDER (10N)
28 100645003 3[FH2 WASHER
29 062681212 7|F~N23437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
<B8750 H > <FOR “B8750" >
27 554482000 2|3— Rk Z#12 CORD HOLDER (12N)
28 100645003 2|9 H % WASHER
29 062681212 5|+ ~3437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
30 062681412 1|+ ~2437-00x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
31 154574001 1[#n ka3 BOLT, SM4.37
32 047301442 1275 ELAWS PIN, SPRING AW3
<%tNy E> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 507327001 2|a—-Fkx4TL CORD HOLDER (L)
23 $07327001 13-k 4IL CORD HOLDER (L)
"FFvarik—y " " OPTION PARTS "
9 107415011 2|23 yopxs NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
9 107415019 2|22/ YDPX5 NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
<FwItH> < FOR LAPPER >
24 113760001 4|2 x 2516 SCREW, SM5.16
<EBESAL> <WARNING LABEL >
900-1 $38350001 1HumyFamss~ang LABEL, OPERATION JAP.
900-2 $38349001 1|vsHFassS5ALxq LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
901 $36924001 19—z 92—% MARK, INJURY MARK, WARNING
903 $37058001 1rvonsv—u LABEL, ARROW MARK, ARROW
904 $37059001 1|pev—2% LABEL, PE MARK, PE
905 $37060001 1|lP—z2%=-% LABEL, GROUNDING MARK, GROUNDING
906 $38351001 1antes~xn LABEL, HIGH TEMP.
907-1 $38352001 11Fo5%S~nahay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
907-2 $38353001 1|Frv%5~1L.7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.
118-U75-050



. L#BA{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

118-U75-109




B . LE4RA1R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I‘arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE |aTy ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $38270001 1923522801 UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 014781032 1|7 % # 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 $07330201 17y x80M7 3 UPPER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY (M)
4 014780622 1|7+ FAX V6357 ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 507329001 1lm7s2 UPPER SHAFT
6 $38397000 1|5rE2950% THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
7 100250001 1o x257.14 SCREW, SM7.14
8 146141001 P2 Y% hA2T718 SET SCREW, SM7.14
g $38393001 1NnUEs o525 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 101706001 1| r 225635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 100251001 1|k 229635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
13 112576001 1|7oEv95091y2d THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
14 $38241051 1413245 7-yus s TIMING PULLEY (U) ASSY
14-1 538242051 1lg13297-1u TIMING PULLEY (U)
14-2 $38243051 2|21329F-yysy RIMING PULLEY RING
15 014771022 1|7+ R 2296357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 016771032 1|7+ b # U 635x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35
17 $38244000 121309~k TIMING BELT
18 158115001 112727747 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
<2ELH4-FE> <FOR STANDARD >
19 144614109 1l7=y PULLEY, ST
<Hi04) A > <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
19 S07340009 117-v PULLEY, TR
<IT7HE-4A> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
19 $07341009 R PULLEY, TR EFKA
20 $33689002 2|72 % b Ao £ 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
21 $38395001 157 e THREAD TAKE-UP, L5
22 507334001 1|5rErvs THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
23 014781032 3|7+ 4 # 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 S07567001 1|7rEr AU THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK
25 113024000 1l73ex74 PUSHER
26 507339109 17vEsnn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
27 062670512 2|+~ 0357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-U75-109



C . $T#EIZEIRATR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetétigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre a aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

A___ﬁ_——ﬂ———-———\-

1-184? g—'l—lB iﬁ \ !
: 1‘171-1? —-‘—\
I i

-b 1-12 @

1-7-8 1-7-8
e = 5T

e e ———— e —— o . ——— — e ———

118-U75-115



C. $H#EIZE)RIR / Needie bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre 3 aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS

<B875,B8750.-3, 58 > <FOR"-3" &"“-5" OF "BB75" , "B8750" >

1 S07572001 (R VAR R S B= Ryl S BV B NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY
{ZaE2amm) { Needle position width 2.4mm )

1-5 153604101 1IN L7 3 NEEDLE BAR (L) ASSY

1-6 153606001 1InESRY 2 NEEDLE BAR (R) ASSY
<B875,88750.-7A > <FOR"-7 " OF "B875 ”, “"B8750" >

1 509162001 HNUEYIGEITo9 3 NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

: (ZE24mm) { Needle position width 2.4mm)

1-5 509151001 Tl FESLy 3 NEEDLE BAR (L) ASSY, -7

1-6 509149001 1R 3 NEEDLE BAR (R} ASSY, -7

1-1 112588101 IR = B N B NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT

i-2 107030001 HFE—iE PiN, TAPER

1-3 112580001 ZINUERIPLF114% GUIDE PLATE

1-4 102731004 414527238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38

# Neede check the "Mark” the above parts

KBTS ERBERIYOZ & before ordering.

25-1 500858001 HnUERpsx432 <itSa> |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY (A} <MarkA>
25-2 500858002 M URGEx2 3 <i58> |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY (B) <MarkB>
25-3 500858003 IRVAVE R & S <i=C> |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY (C) <MarkC>
1-7-1 149604001 2{E15%58 PiN, 1.5X5.8

1-7-2 149605001 21U SUFF IR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

1-7-3 149827001 1€~ 2x158 PIN, 2X15.8

1-7-4 534561001 125y F kAL CLUTCH STOPPER (L)

1-7-5 $34562001 1793 YF AR CLUTCH STOPPER (R}

1-7-6 149608001 g7 PIN, 2X17.8

1-7-7 112608001 2{ANUAHZ PV ISR SPRING

i-7-8 149609001 Hrixy4zx SPRING HOLDER

1-7-9 100105005 2| 427238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-7-10 149610001 R URVESS § o8 PIN

1-7-11 149611101 HYU-RE2IKZE SPRING, RELEASE PIN

1-7-12 149612101 HUU-RE>74 PIN COVER

1-7-13 114447002 1A% 9238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-8 149613001 HnuEgossoo0veE NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

1-9 150816001 1InUFsLrnenyaw SLIDE BLOCK

1-10 S07574001 HAXNYaTPLF114 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

1-11 062670812 2|F~103.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

#* Neede check the "Mark"” the above parts

¥ EE 9153 z ‘
¥ UBTESY*REGRIIOZ & before ordering.

1-12 S07575000 1ja~xya73 <iS2> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 25 <Mark 25>
1-12 507575001 12393 <i 530> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 30 <Mark 30>
1-12 507575002 12373 <fiE3PB> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 35 <Mark 35>
1-12 507575003 ARV 3 iE5a0> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 40 <Mark 40>
1-12 507575004 ARV o2 ficsas5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 45 <Mark 45>
1-12 507575005 1|AxUa% 3 <i550> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 50 <Mark 50>
1-12 507575006 1|12~)a9 3 <iE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 55 <Mark 55>
1-12 S07575007 1xa~Ua7 3 <ES60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 60 <Mark 60>
1-12 507575008 1|AxUa% 3 <RES65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 65 <Mark 65>
1-12 507575009 1|A~xUa232 <iES70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 70 <Mark 70>
1-12 S07575010 1|Axuazs <iE51B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 75 <Mark 75>
1-12 507575011 1[rxya73 <itSs0> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 80 <Mark 80>
118-U75-115



C . $THEIEEIRATR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre a aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de |a barra de aguja

ERSES RS

i N e RN

ftl_-la——cg s S
‘ 1“17—1—51{.!

118-U75-115




C . $T#BIEEIRA{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre a aiguille

/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ExxA NAME OF PARTS R
1-13 149621001 2{N U KGR Ry I8— NEEDLE BAR STOPPER
1-14 149622001 PAVAUR S S S PASPAE SPRING, NEEDLE BAR STOPPER
1-15 149623001 1ix2z4 SPRING COVER
1-16 060660512 1}434 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
1-17 149624001 2InRow7 1) b2 NEEDLE BAR ROTATE STOPPER
1-18 149625001 2i2 A% U318 SCREW, SM3.18
2 112594001 Haorado L2kl NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L}
3 112764001 3o FoZa iR NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (R)
4 112595000 Hnufgaokolbrhe NEEDLE BAR ROCK CONNECTING ROD
5 105351002 i AFx¥635 SCREW, SM6.35
& 112596101 g anroysy NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK
7 112597101 29 Eol 29y NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK SHAFT
8 101268002 2iFv b794 NUT, SM7.94
9 112598001 HaEoIgRrss704 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK
10 S01304001 112 2 x¥6.35X18 SCREW, 5M6.35X18
11 014821022 AP+ b ARXTTIIAT7HEI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
16 507344101 LiFted=d=F FINGER GUARD
17 146354001 H¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN 5
18 028680242 1S x ¥ H 2437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
19 117850001 1|8 % 357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
118-U75-115



D . $HELJHRIRER{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochsteliung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre 3 aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

@ 43 -800S, BE750

D r:zs/

12

118-U75-122



D . $HEY)HRIRERI{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS

2 062711012 2| ~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
20 $16471001 11221 kT2 y SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
21 062680812 2|3+~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
23 507586001 1A KT 99514 SLIDE SHAFT SUPPORT PLATE
24 149863001 21995185 % PLATE SPRING
25 149864001 3leYrhs5— SET SCREW COLLAR
26 011679312 5| A2T357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
27 149865001 1| P12y GUIDE SCREW

LAZUH—-F, —@AI)E> | <FORSTANDARD & NORMALTR.>
1 507581001 11 a03 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
3 S07584001 1Fyoapn- PUSH LEVER
4 151987001 2{4 %837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
5 507585102 HWFvyivarLni—-14 PUSH LEVER PLATE
6 062670512 2|3 A 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 149843001 1| FYyaLii—-nx SPRING
8 149847001 HARY T L= 443 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
8-1 047301842 12T FEAWS PIN, SPRING 3X18
9 149852001 1| R&YFL STUD (L)
10 149853001 1{R2Y Fs STUD (S)
11 150818001 HEVAZYT1493 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE ASSY
12 062711012 21+~ 13476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
13 S07587101 IR S B a0 o i B Y S BALL GUIDEBUSH -~
14 150820001 HEEE 2 SPRING
15 071063550 1amxa14 BEARING BALL 1/4
16 149855001 LR PR 2 A LEVER SHAFT ARM
17 062711412 1|#~20476-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 14
18 146597101 HH U437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19-1 149857001 2{Li=T Tz SPRING
22-1 S07588001 | 1|25 K% SLIDE SHAFT

<-900S , B8450 A > <FOR "-900S",”B8450" >
19-2 149843001 2iFYvaLik=iz SPRING
22-2 $13527001 1HAZTRSY SLIDE SHAFT
29 $13526009 (RVAPE & S SRV SOLENOQID SETTING PLATE
30 110201001 219439635 SCREW, S\M6.35
31 513521109 1HFxUATVLITELS FLIP-UP SOLENOQID ASSY
311 513523101 1WF5v49—- PLUNGER
31-2 048090342 21 F A TE9 RETAINING RING, E9
31-3 $13524100 2|75 Y4 —-dA PLUNGER RUBBER
31-4 143549000 419 =24+F R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
32 533527001 8|+ 7+ ~+ 4 Z3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
35 $13525001 RERUE I S PPAS FLIP-UP LEVER
36 151987001 214> 23437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
39 143520000 +1orazx98— NYLON CONNECTOR
40 143519001 MHazxsaexvus CONNECTOR CAP
41 S11072001 11FK&T28% SPRING
42 071063550 1lavsada BEARING BALL 1/4
43 $14325009 HNawror1ay BALL GUIDE SCREW
44 159269001 ozt bxUU 2825 SHOULDER SCREW,THR. TRIM. LINK SCREW
45 530005001 1B B PUSH BUTTON

-10-

118-U75-122




D . $HEL)RIZIERI{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

-900S, B8750

118-U75-122



D . $TETIHMZERA(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RVE
<B8750H > <FOR "BB750" >
37 $13465109 | 1|zzz27izs1vyzss MANUAL SWITCH ASSY
37-1 $13467109 | 1lv=arizftysrsoss MANUAL SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
37-1-1 002300506 | 2{++~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
37-2 §13472009 | 1|LRR1YF4#—2D LR SWITCH CASE (D)
37-3 008300602 | 2|+ +3233x6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
37-4 513485009 | 1{z1vFs-2u SWITCH CASE (U)
37-5 513486009 | 1|271vyF4#—2D SWITCH CASE (D)
37-6 002300605 1 ++~T3%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
37-7 028030243 1 xHFHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
37-8 008300602 | 2|+ r3233x6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
<-900S H > <FOR "-800S" >
38 $13470009 | 1|lRx1YF4 3 LR SWITCH ASSY
38-1 513466009 | 1|lRR1YFH1iv 42 LR SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
38-1-1 002300506 | 2|+#+~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
38-2 513472009 | 1|lRR1YF4—2D LR SWITCH CASE (D)
38-3 008300602 | 2|+ r>2z33x6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
118-U75-122

2




E. IR/ Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuBl / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

28 25 24 28

118-U75-201
=L



E. # T BA{R /Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |aTy B A NAME OF PARTS RV
i 145472001 AT HIRA 20 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 014781032 1|7+ % 3635-28%10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
3 531012001 HAyIFagLyRry PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
4 $31013001 1\Faneygxivysirvh PRESSER ADJUST NUT
5 141208001 v nzrera SPRING GUIDE
[ 507346101 iz PRESSER SPRING, -5
7 507345001 AT HEY PRESSER BAR
8 181919101 1A HIRIIXR I V% PRES. BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.
8-1 147513001 1FHTHRHG4% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
8-2 142403001 1|# b595 BOLT, SM5.95
g 507347101 HAHTIT7H2S5 4 PRESSER BAR LIFTERSTUD
10 531006001 H#H4T 7553 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 062351216 1{F~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
12 102707001 174z WASHER
<2Aa4—-FH> <FORSTANDARD>
_13 S07353001 bz ATs22 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<KHPJUE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
13 507351001 i ratg293 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 507356001 1P A32T835ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM6.35
15 150556001 11+ k8635 NUT, SM&.35
7 <—KHE> <FOR NORMAL USE>
16 507348001 gz 7H5 L= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
<HTJUBEHE> <FORKNEERELEASINGWITHTR.>
13 S$10780001 He bant1rs43 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
16 510781001 HA BT 7HLIH-— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
17 S07345001 AT FHELR=-D% PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 S$07350001 1|¥Hz WASHER
19-1 138086001 ey brhs-— SETSCREW COLLAR
19-2 014680422 2{PF B ARXTA370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<22 H-FHA> <FORSTANDARD>
21 S07355001 HAH I FHLIA—13% SPRING
<AKHUUE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
21 S07355001 21T FHFLI—K2 SPRING
22 062671412 11+~ 3357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 14
23 021670102 ilFv b122357 NUT, 15M3.57
24 S07358001 HEF¥PHLIN— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
25 145480101 11429635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 507357001 HHEY¥PH LAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 507359001 ey KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 145478101 3142478 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

4;

118-U75-201



F. 3X' B3{R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

118-U75-202
-15-



F. %) R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

| REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B2 Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 509314001 L R o FEED REGULATOR ASSY
-1 S07363001 2|7 ARTFF1 148 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
1-2 062681012 4|+ ~21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 10
1-3 S07364001 L ol e o s i B FEED REGULA. SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
2 $38263001 1FUATHp X FEED REGULATOR STOPPER
3 062710612 1|#~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
4 143611101 HRAANIF U LA 3 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASSY
4-1 143612000 TNRAIALFOULH FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4-2 118954000 Ll = e AR NEEDLE BEARING
5 155451301 HAAANIAL DU X DY % ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
5-1 014771022 2{7F P AR TBISTHKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 143613001 HAIALEFIUSFULY FEED ROCK ARM LINK
9 143616001 VR A AUy FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
10 048060342 2| hATJES RETAINING RING, E6
" 150930101 MNA2RAIANTF7USF FEED ROCK ARM
12 501304001 1|2 # % ¥6.35%18 SCREW, SM16.35X18
13 $38425001 HAZUXEVEL YIS 3 STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY (7)
13-1 538284001 g2 0Fanevay STITCH CONTROL SCREW
13-2 $38428001 Wz UXEUALT N STITCH CONTROL DIAL (7)
13-3 142746002 IRES DR S E ke LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
13-4 129458102 112 2%¥476 SCREW, SM4.76
13-5 108549001 1oy O RING
18 145502001 1ARUSFEREY POSITIONING PIN
19 100328001 HARUSIFXAEL KR SPRING
20 $09254301 1x7UFantyx FEED REGULATOR
21 118853001 2|7+ b AXx 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 S07363001 1FVrzxL2h FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
23 507370101 1|4 %595 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M5.95
25 048080342 1|k 2 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
26 025100132 Hes¥HxLaD10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
27 147504001 1|Hhr¥ WASHER
28 062670712 3|#~3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
31 S07375001 NAT YR LN—FHT 2 SPRING
32 507380001 TN FILR Ryt REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
33 062711012 1|+~ z476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
34 025710232 HeS¥HxFadars WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
35 507376001 1HEVAZENZR SPRING, FEED REGULATOR
36 S07377001 iixasr SPRING HOOK
37 062710612 2|F~10476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
38 512698001 1FUATZHALLLTY FEED REGU. ECCENT. WHEEL SHAFT
39 014760622 1|7+ 233595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
o e o e e e - ——
KRELH4-FRA> <FOR STANDARD >
24 S07371001 VTHESR A LIS=T9 REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT, ST
29 S07373109 iR E 758 G PPATH REVERSE LEVER ST.
30 118853001 1|7+ b xx595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<%y FNRy 7. XY E> | <FOR Quick Reverse Spec. & TR.>
24 S07372001 1 ATORILn=-T7 REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT
29 S07374109 R E B & @ PYAC REVERSE LEVER TR.

-16-

118-U75-202



G1.#I L4 B (kY)¢) -900/) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 )
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 )
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil ” - 900 ")
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 900 *)

4 Q\ ;r)r\-\]\_,__,__,_ 7, i

14-2 15 14-3 14-1

i3

) |

11-4 l g SNlale —11-1 11-12 1i-10
R y
\\‘ { I

R 11-20  11-28

! | ! \

| RN ETQ !

! |

| | | é—;;’-"’ I
| I I

|\ Il i\ J

a . e B e, e e i e e S e s et e B 202

118-U75-204

=§7



G1.#I L5 Bk (kYY) -9008) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 )
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 *)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ -900 )
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos ” - 900 )

18-

REF.NO. CODE QTY EXA NAME OF PARTS R\
1" 503681302 18 PV i i g B PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
11-1 502580002 1fvbs1EdA SOLENOID BRACKET
11-2 502581002 e sq4Fra SOLENOID PLATE
11-3 062761212 4|4~ 2595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
11-4 $02582001 WAV ZTFPHFIL IS ET S PRES. BAR LIFTING SOL. ASSY
11-4-1 502584000 ) fer b STk [ CUSHION
11-4-2 $02585000 HWEzZWFa-7F OILTUBE
11-4-3 149776000 2|7V Fv I LY ADHESION TERMINAL
11-5 153122000 2|13 L9y RUBBER CUSHION
11-6 158677001 1|+ bM8 NUT, M8
11-7 S02586101 12U ¥5F LINK JOINT
11-8 502588000 12441 TERMINAL BLOCK
11-9 062671012 2|7 ~10357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
11-10 S02589000 TjfeAbF1a9% RESISTOR
11-11 062670612 1[#+~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11-12 502590000 1|#15=F DIODE
11-13 $02591000 IV 3 LEAD WIRE
11-14 S02533001 144z 745a-Fs 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
11-14-1 204569001 1|7V 42 a5X14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14
11-14-2 143549000 3|[Ex42—-34iLF R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-15 $02745001 1|4 % WASHER

11-16 062680663 1|+~ 21437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

11-17 142268001 1a—-F#+4IL CORD HOLDER (L)

11-18 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11-19 $02592009 ERPE B FACE TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

11-20 062670612 2|7~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM13.57-40X6

11-21 025060232 AlesHHxF1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

11-22 143522000 1|0 >0%97 %2~ NYLON CONNECTOR

11-23 220077001 1759 hil-—#14 PLUG COVER (#14)

11-24 505981000 1|Ba— F1007 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2

11-24-1 505977000 1|Bz— K100 B-CORD 100

11-24-2 143549000 2/l =340 FR TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-24-3 146046000 1|1F7q40>0%9% NYLON CONNECTOR

11-25 $05982000 1jwa-F100% = W-CORD 100 ASSY

11-25-1 143549000 1|Ex 2 =244 2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-25-2 143548000 12 -2+ AR TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

11-25-3 146194000 1|[+ra>axs4-— NYLON CONNECTOR

11-26 $38351001 1adstss~N LABEL, HIGH TEMP.

12 $31024001 1jE PIN

13 048060342 2| b A 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

14 152808101 1lFar&yay e s ADJUST ROD ASSY

14-1 154332001 1T PHFRIG LYY R PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD

14-2 154333001 1 HHT7HFFaneyv¥s PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT

14-3 150556001 1|+ +6.35 NUT, SM6.35

o 141583101 1{#>2x7635 SHOULDER SCREW, SIM6.35

16 031553202 4|7 INES R T55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
118-U75-204




G2.3RT L4 BAR (R4 -700F8) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 *)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 700 *)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 700 )
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos * - 700 ”)

118-U75-204
H. X #i38{R / Feed shaft mechan / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la eje alimentacién

118-U75-211



G2 . 3R L7 B8k (RE1Y) -700R)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 *)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide ” - 700 “)

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil ” - 700 *)

/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos ” - 700 ")

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Eo AL NAME OF PARTS R\VY
1 S07589001 1 SRR PRESSER BAR LIFTER CYL. ASSY
3 $07590001 [ SRR CYLINDER SUPPORT
4 105173004 2 ) SCREW, SM4.76
5 025710132 v )l SRR WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.76
6 146153001 R e PIN
7 048040342 i PRI R, RETAINING RING, E4
8 140620001 b (vt o RS CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW
9 S07591001 [} (PSR N KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 141528001 o ESRSN 3 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
17 145478101 -4 BODECENA SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.76
18 151154000 ;4 AR AR AIR TUBE
118-U75-204
H. X! #iB3{R / Feed shaft mechan / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la eje alimentacion
REF.NO. CODE |qQ7TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 148494001 A2 YS9 28010 FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 507386001 HET DT T ¥ FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 014781032 2|7+ 4 % 3 635-28%x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) $M6.35
4 $38271001 HAIATEIUSS FEED ROCK SHAFT
5 113074001 2|€v rHS5— SET SCREW COLLAR
6 101706001 4| b X %635 SET SCREW, SM#6.35

AErd-KR<> <FORSTANDARD>
7 S07387001 HET R & FEED BAR, ST

KM H<> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
b4 148490001 ET I & FEED BAR
8 148491001 HET DL EaNEE D FEED BAR SHAFT
9 143591001 2125 A bY T THRUST RING
10 014760622 1P+ r2%U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 150958001 Hrougs7872 FEED BAR FORK
12 062761412 1]~ 2595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 14
13 025060132 Hes¥Hxo3vs WASHER, PLAINS &
14 062661212 1{+~3318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
15 021660102 1#v r1v2318 NUT, 1 5SM3.18
16 $38272000 HAIAST S ULLHF FEED ROCK BASE ARM
17 062681212 2|+ ~2437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

118-U75-211

-20-



). BERRSR (REDY) ) / Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (Cortahilos)

é 1

B8750

118-U75-205



J. WEREA{R (Y V) )/ Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversion réapida (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE [Ty B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

5 153245001 tHleesryves PIN

6 048040342 | 1|~ 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

7 153138001 1942 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

13 149094001 1oL sqELi=34 SOLENOID LEVER STUD

14 501304001 112 % 2 ¥635x18 SCREW, S\VI6.35X18

15 149095001 142 WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 153132000 | 1|r<D>F2-7 NYLON TUBE

17 100511003 | 1|>x %3476 SCREW, SM4.76
<pg7s A > <FOR “B875" >

1 507385002 | 1|vL/1EE&A REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET

2 062781412 | 2|+ ~z635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X 14
<DCE—-5H> <FORDC MOTOR>

3 S18885009 | 1|¥v4F>vL/fFs3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

3-3 143549000 | 2|E>2-3+0%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
<ITHE-5E> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

3 154734009 |  1|-meemimeee QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

3-1 154730001 1|+ 2 7E15 RETAINING RING, E15

3-2 154731000 | 1]34az rvss— RUBBER STOPPER

4 062500812 | 3|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8 ~

8 146105009 | 1|viL /1 Ensit— SOLENOID COVER

9 062500812 | 1|3 ~2s5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

10 $01327001 1L 24 kSN REVERSE SOLENOID RUBBER

11 501328001 11n35- COLLAR

12 507381001 1y st ELit=93 REVERSE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
<B8750 B > <FOR "B8750" >

18 $13494001 1HlevtvLsrrEd PROPORTIONAL SOLENOID BRACKET

19 $01304001 | 3|2 % 2 U635X18 SCREW, SM6.35X 18

20 $13496009 | 1levc1vLsqKss PROPORTIONAL SOLENOID ASSY

20-1 143549000 | 2|E>s—-3F+4%X TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

21 062501202 | 2|+~amsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

22 028050242 | 2|/s2¥Hz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

23 $13487001 1ybstrL-73 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

24 140647001 1la-Fa4x CORD HOLDER

25 062670512 |  1|#~2357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

222-

118-U75-205




K1. 7 = B{R /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

23-1-1-2

118-U75-301




K1.7 = B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

- REF.NO. CODE |qTy Er A4 NAME OF PARTS RVE
3 062782512 2|7 ~1635-28X25 SCREW, PAN 5M6.35-28X25

4 1001970722 2|44 % WASHER
i5 S09253001 2ihwTg 280U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (1)
6 505260001 2|25 &2 MYLHA THRUST RING (A) , 1.2MM

6 509261001 2|27 bUTB THRUST RING (B) , 1.4MM
17 S07420000 2|=—RRTYy NEEDLE BEARING

8 507419001 212 YT STOP RING

9. 307417001 2|he T 420D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (D)
10 013710512 2IbAxTVa760#H 2 SET SCREW, (CP)SM4.76
i1 150967101 2{t—FFr-Ury OPENER LINK

12-1 538213051 2| =T F—Li-L OPENER LEVER (L)

12-2 148005001 24 —FF—Ur sy OPENER LINK SHAFT

12-3 110161006 2|>v raze NUT, SM4.76

12-4 025710232 2lESHH2F29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

16 $13021001 2 —TF L=y OPENER LEVER SHAFT

17 013711012 2l r A2 V4769 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

19 538212001 2iF-7+— OPENER

21 154965001 2| 7F#HE I b3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

24 507436001 EZ S DT EdE GEAR GUIDE (L)

25 507437001 1|¥v7r+4R GEAR GUIDE (R)

25 108960002 AlH 53357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

27 S07658001 2|EeFRYy—Fo 3 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

27-1 112700001 2|y 2 x¥595 SCREW, SM5.95 -

28 507430001 TNUREFIIEYRIYHT ADJUST BAR SUPPORT

29 062711012 2|+ ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

30 S07431001 HnyzeFaswyEy ADJUST BAR

31 048040342 112 TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

32 159436001 1Y bh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

33 014680622 WFPFRAZTA377F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34 S07434101 2 2ExFavLvEY ROTRY HOOK BASE ADJIUST SCREW
35 025680132 2IESHHE I 9437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37

36 S07435001 2{NYZXxFIAGEIYFY b ROTARY HOOK BASE ADJUST DIAL
37 014680622 4{FF rART4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
38 $34435001 TN REFIH Y TETER PRESET LEVER (R)

39 534436001 TINUZRFFIAgEy78472L PRESET LEVER (L)

40 131226001 2|1 r A 2357 NEEDLE SET SCREW, SM3.57

<28 4—-FA> <FOR STANDARD>
41 155484101 2|EE > BOBBIN, LST
42 156557001 2195 Ky vk BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, ST
<PV E> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
41 $09285001 2|HE > BOBBIN, LTR
42 $09286000 2| FoHEn LR BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, TR

118-U75-301



K2 . 77 ¥ 8{® / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

if "_2375:4-_7 23123 "\l
23-1-2 —, 23-1-2

v J@J |

|23-1-2-—" P
23-1-2-1 23-1-24

23-1-1-2

118-U75-301




K2 . 71 ¥ 1% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY oA NAME OF PARTS RMY

<24 H-FA> <FOR STANDARD >

23-1 509265002 | 2{=#>nunw ROTARY HOOK ASSY, LST

23-1-1 $13616002 | 2{n=23 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-1-1 509267002 | 2{vrnwos OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-1-1-1 | 151497001 | 2{nustr# NEEDLE GUARD

23-1-1-1-2 | 151498001 | 4|rusecs 23 SCREW

23-1-1-1-3 | 151027001 | 4|loFava#Trx2 INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

23-1-1-2 509274001 | 2{mFn=wo3 INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-2 509279001 | 2{%vv7s 3 CAP ASSY

23-1-2-1 155478001 | 2|v &4 rans pusa SPRING

23-1-2-2 151035001 | 2|s#A3runzprxay SET SCREW

23-1-2-3 155479001 | 2|3~z TENSION SPRING

23-1-2-4 151029001 | 2|#3mvas TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23-1-2-5 151030001 | 2|Famoxapray SET SCREW
<HTIED> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

23-1 S09266002 | 2=k nun=w ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23159 $13615002 | 2|n<43 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1=1+1 509268002 | 2|virawss OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-1-1-1 | 151497001 | 2|ruz+rs NEEDLE GUARD

23-1-1-1-2 | 151498001 | 4|nyUSw12x3¥ SCREW

23-1-1-1-3 | 151027001 | 4|oFhvA¥Trx2y INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

23112 $09273001 | 2{wFnws3 INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-52 509280001 | 2|xvvy7us CAP ASSY

23-1-2-1 155478001 | 2|o &4 r&AS pUKR SPRING

23-1-2-2 151035001 | 2{#43 runREpr22Y SET SCREW

23-1-2-3 155479001 | 2|x3 & oz TENSION SPRING

23-1-2-4 151029001 | 2|3z TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23:1.2.5 151030001 | 2|F3motxpxay SET SCREW

23-1-2-6 509284001 | 2|va1rkyTa LOWER THREAD HOLDING PLATE

23-1-2-7 159802001 | 2|vxzv1sex2 SCREW. SM1.59%2
" -y " ” SUPPLY PARTS "
<AELH—FRA> <FOR STANDARD >

43 $09265902 | 1l=&rnUnvnass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L ST

43-1 $13616902 | 1|nvs 31043 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, ST
<%y E> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>

43 509266902 | 1l=#rnunenzss ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, TR

43-1 513615902 | 1|{nv23/na%s ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, TR

118-U75-301



. T#8R8{#% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-U75-305
-27-




L. T&ES{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |‘arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE o1y ErAq NAME OF PARTS IRM]

1 $38295000 AR EE 2201 ROTARY HOOK BASEBUSHL.L

2 $38410001 1A REA A 2IRY 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R.L

3 014781032 2|7+ 7K 2635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
<HKUHE> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER>

4 $38253001 1ada LOWER SHAFT, TR.
<z H-FRA> <FORSTANDARD>

4 $38252001 | 1|>av4 LOWER SHAFT, ST.

5 S$12445001 21 SHEPTIA SPIRAL GEAR ASSY (A}

5-1 112684001 2| b2 %2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-2 100251001 AlF A2 T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-3 131007001 GlhAZRTB35YHE SET SCREW, {CP) SM6.35

. <XELH-FHE> <FORSTANDARD>

g 181486001 1|yasFar g3 VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY
<AHUYYHE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>

g 148804101 I e R VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

g9-1 112684001 TIh2%x2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10 S07446001 i gaxiagsys BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 S07447001 HarsogsFvia BALL BEARING BUSH

10-2 072600480 1|4 =22 7 7 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16-3 148821001 HWPHrX2P6350HY SET SCREW, SOCKET {CN) SM#6.35

10-4 014771022 HPFrAZTBIFTHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

11 $38237001 Heq1397-UptH2 3 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-1 $38245051 1213229 F-UDy 2 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY

1i1-2 158115001 1|12 %2974 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

13 144875001 ISy — PLUNGER

14 $38268001 1 F59%—1i3 PLUNGER SPRING

15 $38442001 oAz SCREW, SM6.35X%5

16 014771022 HUFH P AZTY6357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

17 148821001 HPFHr2A2T6350HY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35

-28-

118-U75-305




M . #57H 378 / Lubrication /Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

S
=47

o
i
*]:1 J\'_/;". f\j_

i
L = \(
S

118-U75-350




M . #3588 RR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-30-

| REF.NO. CODE a7y Bl o NAME OF PARTS RM
3 062670815 8|+ ~203.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
4 S07477000 2|4y RUBBERRING
5 S07478000 2|44y T RUBBER PRESSER
6 538292001 217 T AF ALY 2T OIL ADJUST SCREW
7 $38299001 2|1 FIHE YR OIL ADJUST SPRING
9 112716101 TF1iasrr4 OILSTOPPER PLATE
10 112717001 WAL LIHr 549 T HR OIL STOPPER PLATE PRESSER
11 062711012 1|#+~24a76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10
12 112743001 1{Z23ex44x WICK SUPPORT
13 060670512 11231 > K357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 112739001 2| V3cFHHI WICK SUPPORT
15 062670512 2|#~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
16 112739001 11273F44x WICK SUPPORT
17 062670512 113~ 2357-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
18 143673001 HE*UATHIIEEHHT WICK SUPPORT
19 062660412 2|#~3318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
22 S07471001 2{EEHHT WICK HOLDER
23 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 538417001 HATe 2453 OIL TANK ASSY
25 062711012 2|+ ~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
26 025710232 2|l ¥ H2FaY476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
27 081030070 1joU>%p30 O RING, P30
29 107155001 217k FELT
30 140890009 211 0hyF OIL CAP
31 104821009 6(A95+w> QiLCAP
32 142274009 A5 OIL CAP
33 142274009 2{A 258 OlLCAP
34 149834000 18 A 7S S FELT
35 151927001 2195YFTIThb CLUTCH FELT
36 507476000 22z b FELT
37 148762001 HFELEBL 2Tk FELT, THREAD TAKE-UP
38 $38269000 HIDTo220LTTN b FELT, UPPER SHAFT L
39 S07571000 i s BV S FELT
40 112753001 3|7k FELT
43 112759001 HWAZUHELTa<w2 T FELT
44 100257010 1|22 %2357 SCREW, S\Mi3.57
45 148743001 47T h FELT
46 507460100 1o 14— WIRE
47 S07453000 1WEz—wFa-7F OILTUBE (L= 190)
48 S07454000 WEz=—-nFa-7F CIL TUBE (L = 300)
49 507455100 1WE=—NWFa-7F OILTUBE (L = 390)
50 507456000 liEz=Fa-7F OIL TUBE (L = 160)
51 507457100 1Ez=Fa-7F OIL TUBE (L = 160)
52 $07810000 HEz=zra-7 OIL TUBE (L =90)
53 S07458100 1"Ez=NFa-7 OIL TUBE (L= 180)
54 507459100 1|Ez=WFa-F OIL TUBE (L = 240)
55 150374000 1123E=% {WICK (L =200)
56 112728001 1|173E=F WICK (L = 50)
57 114693001 Tf173E%® WICK (L = 30)
58 112735000 1173e=x WICK (L = 45)
59 536670000 123E%® WICK (L= 138)
60 S03283001 1|173kFaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
61 112736000 1|73E=% WICK (L =440)
62 152974001 1127 2 E¥ax4 WICK 4X4 (L = 350)
63 538481000 2|173E%F WICK (L = 250)
64 108802001 2|7 IETaxa WICK 4X4 (L= 250)
65 108802001 117 2 eFaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
66 503289001 1172 EE4axa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
67 111191001 1l17z:Ee% WICK (L =35)
118-U75-350



G EEBESMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

:Li 84
i ) H—126 o395
1—ea, el
iy 0— 128 @-—_735

§ e rimes

118-U75-350
1=




M . #5078 R1% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE a7y B Ad NAME OF PARTS RMVE
68 112750000 1o iE® WICK(L=110)
69 507462000 1{23E%® WICK (L =25)
70 S07463000 2|73k% WICK (L =70)
1 $34184000 1o 2EE WICK (L= 650)
73 503285001 117248 WICK 4X4 (L =40}
74 507464100 il A= =t ] WICK (L =530)
75 156070002 21 AR—H— SPACER
76 S07570001 1HEFATL—F DUST PROTECTOR
77 062670512 2|+~ 3357-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
78 507467001 1|1Fa—-F44x TUBE SUPPORT
79 062680812 1|~ 23437-50%8 SCREW, PAN S5\V14.37-40X8
80 S07468000 T =k OIL SEAL
81 507463001 1WFa-F424 TUBE CALKING
82 521195001 2|17 b AHT FELT PRESSER
83 062670512 2|9 A'1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
84 149626001 H7iEET4 WICK COVER
85 060660512 1234 > F318-40X%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
86 507473000 EE@ PR FIE B OIL FILTER
87 S07481009 10—+ OIL MARK SHEET
91 S07876001 S5|Fa—-F2pyii- TUBE CLIP
92 146253000 1WFa2-7F OILTUBE(L=5)
a3 509369000 173e=% WICK (L=70)
94 509364000 1= OCILSEAL
95 112758009 1RYEFTLT% OIL CAP
96 111191001 1HZ 2EE WICK (L= 35)
97 104821009 11225t OIL CAP
a8 507876001 3 Fa-FRA VI TUBE CLIP
99 507876001 1 Fa-FRpVIt- TUBE CLIP
100 $141839100 R TERMINAL
101 062670612 2|+~ 22357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
103 062670612 1|+ ~20357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
104 521196001 217 b FELT
106 $38247000 2{47ay SUB-TANK
108 $38445000 HWHFTEr2:189% 2R OILSEALR, SUB-TANK
109 538446000 1R ar - B2 FAGE 2N OILSEAL L, SUB-TANK
110 538443001 1 HF&2T74R SUB-TANK COVERR
1111 $38444001 1\wF78292745L SUB-TANK COVERL
112 $38267000 217297 b FELT, SUB-TANK
113 $38265000 1f2g—=3F+0L TERMINAL L
114 $38447000 1lEz==itFa-7 OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK R
115 $38448000 1|Ez=Fa2-7F OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK L
116 538447000 1jfE==Fa-7F OIL TUBE, PLUNGER PUMP
117 $38450000 1lE=z=Fa-7F OIL TUBE, OIL TANK
118 $38262001 1\Fa-Fraxy TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
119 538251000 REEg e OIL SEAL, PLUNGER PUMP
120 $38261001 11¥a-JFrx3L TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET L
121 538264001 1A 1NFa—JdH4T OIL TUBE SUPPORT
122 105161002 8|¥Hzx WASHER
123 062710612 2| ~1476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
124 $38439000 1{22k=x WICK (L = 370), SUB-TANK
125 S07469001 1|Fa-FH TUBE CALKING

118-U75-350



N1. %@ > B8R/ Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de 'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

I
|
I
|
I
l
|
[
|
1
I
!
E
|
l
\

118-U75-401




N1. kil > B{R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

I REE.NO CODE |o'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 $15584209 | 1|97 r¥amiss UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, D
1-1+1 508604001 HEEDPPY TENSION STUD
1-1-2 508607001 14 F pysszL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
1-1-3 508608001 14 b R USRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
1-1-4 108254001 2[1 P rURRTLF12] TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-1-5 146124001 1o x2v238 SCREW, SM2.38
1-1-6 108265009 | 1|1 rF3H9 %3V k TENSION NUT
1-1-7 507487101 11 ranxrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-1-8 118320101 1|1 b2z SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-1-9 112712001 | 2|4> 33357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-10 S07488001 11 ranstest PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L)
1-1-11 158769001 11 raAELR PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)
1-1-12 145446001 | 4|1 rF39345 TENSION DISC
1-1-13 159805001 | 2|1 rF3H #5441 TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-1-14 149566109 | 2|1 rF3 v+ b TENSION NUT
1-1-15 144504001 | 4|4 rPLF 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-1-16 154560001 2{FLFroasiiaa SPRING, PRE-TENSION {A)
h-1-a7 155510001 2(1 kFIISFY b TENSION NUT
1-1<18 $07490001 2[1 rFa Y2 SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-1-19 112709001 T kUSSR R P YIS TENSION SPRING STOPPER
1-1-20 062670512 |  1|+~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-1-21 S08605101 1|z~—4— SPACER
1-1-22 S08606001 1{ns- COLLAR
1-1-23 508609101 1z ryrwsy STOPPER SUPPORT
1-1-24 S08610101 1l#ameyves ADJUST THUMB
1-1-25 013660612 | 1|rx2uU3189%3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18
2-1 140527001 | 2|39y 21 rny THREAD RETAINER
2-2 150553003 | 2|+¥ k595 NUT, SM5.95
4 100064002 | 1|2 223357 SCREW, SM3.57
5 112709001 AV AT TENSION SPRING STOPPER
6-1 062670512 1|+ ~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6-2 144075001 1|#n 357 BOLT, SM3.57
7 507493001 14 ranxyy BAR, TENSION RELEASE
8 062680812 | 1|+~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
9 108266001 1P—L1rPrr1U ARM THREAD GUIDE (U)

10 112658001 1FP—L1rPoFIM ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
12 108960002 | 3|#5% 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

<KW E> <FFOR THREAD TRIMMER >
11 112658001 H7—aqr7eH1m ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)

<z2a H4-FE> <FOR STANDARD >
11 112715001 1HFP—LSbPoF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
13 114941001 UP—LAFPoFLTINE FELT

118-U75-401



N2 . kil > B®& / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de I’enﬁlage/Mecanismo del enhebrado

L e A e RGO Lt

118-U75-401
P. 4 — U R{% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores

118-U75-231

a8



N2 . %8 > & / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de l'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE |qTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS IRV
Y DF T & ” SINGLE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM ”

12 $07492209 1971 rFansss UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, S
1-2-1 144680001 HEEL PO TENSION STUD

122 155491001 IESSSIPVLE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

1-2-3 108254001 rIESNNIVIE S DE TSR TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-2-4 144682001 1o xxv238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-2-5 108265009 HESS - A TENSION NUT

1-2-6 507487101 e ranxrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE

1-2-7 118320101 11 rznxnz SPRING, TENSION RELEASE

1-2-8 112712001 204> 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-2-9 158769001 11 ra AR PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)

1-2-10 S07488001 11 r2rEL PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L)

1-2-11 145446001 41 rFIHLHS TENSION DISC

1-2-12 159805001 2l1 pFan ST TENSION DISC PRESSER

1-2-13 $07490001 2(1 pFII TR SPRING, TENSION ADJUST

1-2-14 149566103 | 2|1 rF3IHyF U b TENSION NUT

1-2-15 144504001 44 v PrF LS THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-2-16 154560001 2{7LFrvasiiza SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
4.2:17 155510001 201 rFam oyt TENSION NUT

118-U75-401
P. 7 — UB% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores
REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RV

1 * 1y axLsz NEEDLE CLAMP (L) ASSY

1-1 013660412 1] b X 4 # 2 3.18-40%4 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18X4

2 * IV EET TN NEEDLE CLAMP (R) ASSY

2-1 013660412 1]k X %% 33.18-40%4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

3 $13085001 2| F A %318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

4 149831101 2[7avvx rxxT318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * HNINVETTE NEEDLE PLATE ASSY

F 511244001 1o A2¥437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 14352437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

9 % HERE TS PRESSER FOOT ASSY

11 % EZPA FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|y A %318 SCREW, SM3.18

20 P 1AUExLEY K NEEDLE CLAMP (L) SET

20-1 % 1nugxiss NEEDLE CLAMP (L) ASSY

20-2 149831101 1723 y% 23318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

20-3 513085001 1lravys r 2329318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

21 x AU ZEREY b NEEDLE CLAMP (R) SET

21-1 3 1lnysaxry s NEEDLE CLAMP (R) ASSY

21-2 513085001 2| rx3xv318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

21-3 149831101 2{78 7Y% rA2T318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

118-U75-231



Q. kYU & (kY4 B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros {(Cortahilos)

I 74 E— % H/FOREFKA MOTOR

118-U75-403



Q . %) B8R (60 ) H)/Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |q7TY L Aq NAME OF PARTS RIVE

<pcE—-4%H> <FOR DC MOTOR>

1 518884009 11 rEUVLISE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<I7HE-2H> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

1 507495009 T i THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<B875 H > <FOR "B875" >

2 140647001 1|a-Fx¥x CORD HOLDER

' <B8750 @ > <FOR "B8750" >

2 142268001 1a-k24xTL CORD HOLDER (L)

3 062670512 1|#~2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

4 S07496001 1HuLs1krsy1% THREAD TRIM. SOL. BRACKET

5 110201001 2|2 429635 SCREW, SM6.35

6 $07497101 HvLs1ryEs THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT

3 144526001 114> %437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

8 014680622 1P+ b AFVa379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

g S07498001 1L qpL= THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID LEVER

10 S07493001 1yb /1 ELii=ny THR. TRIM. SOL. LEVER BRACKET

1 062711012 2|+ ~1476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 $07500001 HyrLsq1RLR=27 THREAD TRIM. SOL. LEVER STUD

13 S07501001 11 rxuss THREAD TRIMMING DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 175LyvEs PLUNGERPIN :

15 $07502101 M1 rxuss12 THR. TRIM. DRIVING ROD PLATE

17 116662003 1¥Hx WASHER

18 062711012 1|9~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

19 $34444001 1|oaLii—sz KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

20 148559100 1194 RUBBER

21 S07508001 Hoavn=-v4 KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

22 014781032 1|7+ 7 # 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35

23 S07509001 12 Lg=—8x SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 S07510001 11 rxuna THREAD TRIMMING CAM

25-1 148574001 1|2 2635 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35

25-2 014771022 1|7+ b A2U6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35

26 S07511001 17 #yFameyLenrss LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD ASSY

26-1 S07512001 1187 YEFRY 3 ROUND JOINT (R) ASSY

26-2 S07514001 1275193 ROUND JOINT (L) ASSY

26-3 $07516001 1|#FH4FaseyLne LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD

26-4 148592001 1|+ +s95 NUT, SM5.95

26-5 100022005 1|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95

27 141494001 VIEEDE T L F S SHOULDER SCREW

28 $38419001 14 %1 LIS=R THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (R)

29 $38420001 11 reyL=L THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (L)

30 062681212 2|+ ~2437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12

31 S07519001 2|2 pyre—23476 STOPPER SCREW, SM4.76

32 $07520001 2|1 rEY LISt SPRING, EXTENSION

33 062671412 2|+~ 3357-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 14

34 021670102 2|#v r1v 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57

35 507521001 1|1 r2ULLALR THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (R)

36 507522001 14 rxULLALL THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (L)

37 144526001 2|42 29437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

38 146360002 2|# L h4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

39 025710232 2leS¥H2F1m476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

118-U75-403

-38-




Q. %Y BME (kY)Y B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

I 7% ¥ — % H/FOREFKA MOTOR

118-U75-403

-39-



Q .U B&R (k¢ )/ Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de h_iros (Cortahilos)

-40-

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS IrRvi

40 507523101 2|1 ko nLs— MOVEBLE KNIFE LEVER

a1 120752001 2|ev pnS5— SET SCREW COLLAR

42 100251001 4142635 SET SCREW, 5M6.35

43 S07524101 2|1 Rens sy MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

44 062670812 | 4|3 ~23357-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

45 S07525000 | 2|z pERUiRR SPRING, PLATE

46 141544001 41229318 SCREW, SM3.18

47 507526201 211 Eon MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4|2 42437 SCREW, SM4.37

a8 S07527001 2laFT N FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|42 3238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<DCE—4H> <FORDCMOTOR>

51 153969000 1|13z 2%12pP NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)

52 503815001 1laxs5%vvy7e CONNECTOR CAP 6

53 $18889001 1l7-2&>%3 GROUND WIRE ASSY

53-1 503328000 1|lErg-330%RL TERMINAL PIN (L)(MALE)

53-2 204569001 1\ 7y%2245X14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14

54 502745001 11442 WASHER

55 062680663 1|#~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

56 $11210000 1lwa—FKs# 3 W-CORD (5) ASSY

56-1 511684000 113 %7 423191-01R1 CONNECTOR, (3191-01R1)

56-2 143548000 1lEra—3+022 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

56-3 143549000 1B 4 —-3+0%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

57 $11683000 113 %% £3191-01P1 CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)

58 340400001 2la=a1srk BEAD BAND
<I7HE-28> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

53 506004001 || TR GROUND WIRE ASSY

53-2 204569001 B | s TERMINAL, 4.5X14
" SYgiit-w” " OPTION PARTS ”
<rIS-%B> <FOR KEVLAR THREAD >

a7 $29797201 2|4 Ko MOVABLE KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL

49 $29437001 2|as4nFanan FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL

118-U75-403



R. %L B8R (2404 B) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Cortahi’los}

—G,

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
le—15

o

s et

14

118-U75-405

-41-



R. %34 B{R (RY)4) B) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer) / Fadenwischvarrichtung
(Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

{Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE |qTy £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RMVE
" |<DCE-%B> <FORDCMOTOR>
1 507537209 HAERASTLLLALFEDE THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
<I7HE-42E> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
1 507540109 L B — THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 148511001 e SRR PLUNGER
1-2 048090342 |k 2TE9 RETAINING RING, ES
1-3 $38426000 1WF3ov+vTA PLUNGER RUBBER
1-4 502664001 HTRNSSLAASYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-5 502665000 IinqtaseyJy s, CONNECTOR
<DCE—-Z2H> <FORDCMOTOR>
1-6 143543000 2l 2 —-3+042 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
2 062401012 4|4+ NTIMEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
3 025040232 4dlesH¥HzFaina WASHER,PLAINM 4
4 062300612 2{F~33%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
5 146080009 tla-FFia CORD BUSH
6 508469009 THyb /s FHRT1 4 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
7 062680812 2|1+~ TJ437-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
8 148514009 Hybs a1 Ehi= SOLENOID COVER ~
9 062670512 3{#~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X5
10 148546001 i i et E A PLUNGER PIN
11 S07542301 Hr b1 U223 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
11-1 S07543101 2T NS TULSC THREAD WIPER LINK {(©)
11-2 S07550001 H U 49 THREAD WIPER LINK STUD
11-3 139096001 IRV A SET SCREW COLLAR
11-3-1 014680422 2IPFEAZIA37 K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
11-4 538421001 1A PV It— STOPPER
11-5 062710812 2| ~X0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
11-6 025710232 2l ¥ HExF29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
11-7 507552001 2I1 b NS 14 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
11-8 062661212 2+ ~X2318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
12 062711012 2|F~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
13 148527101 AR A& FAE SPRING, THREAD WIPER
14 S07553001 2|1 b5 A THREAD WIPER
15 507424001 21 X23318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
16 140647001 1ja—-Fayx CORD HOLDER
17 062670512 1|#~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
118-U75-405

3.



S. %% X B&R (RtIY) B) / Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)

= [ Mecanismo relajador de tensién(Cortahilos)

118-U75-404
T. $HEMRHIZRR (k)Y A)/Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)

/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
/ Sincronizador (Cortahilos)

118-U75-501




S. %8 A B{&k (Y)Y B) / Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)

/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE [QTY Er AT NAME OF PARTS RV

1 507529001 e ranzreners TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
2 048030342 2| b 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3

3 507528000 Ut banxgrx TENSION RELEASE WIRE

4 110161004 2|+ ra76 NUT, SM4.76

5 507533001 1oty —A4Too1% WIRE HOLDER BASE

6 062670812 2|+ ~'33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

7 154607001 2|1 hINAT ST —FHID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)

8 062670512 4|+ ~N3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

3 507531001 | RS S o WIRE HOLDER

10 062680812 1|#-~3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

1 507532001 171v-7r04 WIRE GUIDE

12 062710612 2|+ ~3476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

13 S07534001 1|1 panstir—23z - TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

14 149127001 1|&#>xv635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM#6.35

15 $33831000 A EFSEIE SOy S SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER

16 062661212 1{#~2318-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

17 021660102 1|1#v r12 2318 NUT, 1SM3.18

118-U75-404
T. $HIEARHARRAMR (k) H) / Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)
/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
/Sincronizador (Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE [QTY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 237950001 11or20+ 147 3 #1462 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #14G2

1-1 228475000 149w 452 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

2 062711012 1|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

3 113431002 1|#4% WASHER

4 S06241000 1€y v-+ INSULATION SHEET

5 $06242001 1lvsESLT114 SPEED COMMAND PLATE

6 506243101 1Inumz1s NEEDLE UPPER PLATE

7 062681612 2|+ ~2437-50x16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

8 100645003 2| H WASHER

I7HE-4H<> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

9 148825001 12Uy FUL Ty %57 SLIP RING JOINT

10 062711412 2|+ ~20476-32x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

1 158775001 1ory0r1¥—H44x SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

12 062680812 1|+~ 2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

13 158776001 1loronssTruvsrsy SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT STUD

118-U75-501



U.3> ba—JuAR vy 7 ZEFER GREIY -900S, B8750H)
/ Control box mechanism (Thread Trimmer “-9005",”B8750")
/ Schaltkasten (Fadenabschneider "-900S","B8750")

/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (Coupe-fil “-9005”,"B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Cortahilos “-9005","B8750")

1-1-8 1-1-7 1-1-8 1-1-4

118-U75-502




U.2> ba—JbRy 7 ZBE (RY)Y) -900S, B8750M)
/ Control box mechanism (Thread Trimmer “-900S”,"B8&750")
/ Schaltkasten (Fadenabschneider "-900S5","B8750")
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (Coupe-fil “-900S","B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Cortahilos “-900S”,"B8750")

REF.NO. CODE |QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RVE

<900 B > <FOR "-9005" >

i-1 234980002 1{HBOX?% X #580-1 e e e

1-1 234983002 § | S AEEECEL S H BOX ASSY, #580-2

1-1-1 233053001 1B — AT I #100 HB CASE FRONT, #100

1-1-2 234981001 1|HBFPCY X #580-1

1-1-2 234984001 [l HB FPC ASSY, #580-2

1-1-3 233057001 1|HBP#100%7 £ —1 HB P#100 ASSY, 1

1-1-4 037301017 13|vFN2Y E-3X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10

1-1-5 233071001 1|HB =2 20O HB CASE REAR

i-1-6 233072001 1HBF — A% vV T HB CASE CAP

1-1-7 233090002 TIHB R U 1 243 HB SETTING PLATE #3

1-1-8 061401217 3|y S5 a4ax12 SCREW, FLAT M4X12
<B8750 F > <FOR “B8750" >

1-2 234959002 T/ I HINZNBAS0#19 5 | eeememmemcemceeeann

1-2 234977002 T oo OPERATION PANEL, 8450 #2 ASSY

1-2-1 2343960001 1188450/ L7 % PANEL FRONT PLATE, B8450

1-2-2 234963001 1188450/ L9 S5 1 & PANEL BACK PLATE; B8450

1-2-3 234364001 FlEE LT E R Sy A E S [ e e —

1-2-3 234978001 f o SR DECORATED PLATE, B8450 #2

1-2-4 234540001 Bl+F A+ F3X10DA WASHER SCREW 3X10DA

1-2-5 008400604 6|+ k> 204x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-2-6 234967001 1|p# /1> 7 288450 P CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, B8450

1-2-7 $11308001 1ja—-Fkn4d CORD HOLDER

3 $13547002 sz vqa PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

4 002501002 4| +F+~X105X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

5 028050242 iz HZR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

6 025050232 4leSHHxF2YS5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

7 152590001 1|IPGMFT =TI A 2T SCREW, PGM TABLE

8 021400103 1|y b1Yas NUT, 1 M4

-46-

118-U75-502




V. EY¥ X1 v FBE REY -700 . -900A) / Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer * - 700" ,"-900")
/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider ” - 700 “, “ - 900 “)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil ” - 700 “,"-900")
. /Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla {(Cortahilos * - 700 “,"-900")

118-U75-507
W . B8 X 1y FEE (R4 B)/ Quick reverse switch mechanism
/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer) / Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)
{ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién répida (Cortahilos)

G

ot

% 4
~
~
1 ~
'
~
~ -
-
L% =

118-U75-508



V. E¥ 24 v FB1& Y14 -700,-9005) / Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 * ,"-900")
/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider ” - 700 ", * - 900 *)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil * -700 “, “ - 900 )
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos " - 700 *, " - 900 *)

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Ao RVE
1 507045009 e X1YFo 3 KNEE SWITCH ASSY
1-1 142026003 HEHZRLUFEFTY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-2 142027001 HeF AT YFAT Tk KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 11AoHEIL 794 BOLT, SM7.94
1-4 114967001 HE¥YTPF A pus KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1=5 110087001 11# L k595 BOLT, SM5.95
1-6 S07027001 HeHFRLYFPYUYr 14 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
1-7 062401006 4l ~4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
i-8 025040233 4lesHHxFarsg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-8 028040243 QINEHFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 021400164 41+ p1224 NUT, 1 M4
1-11 507030009 1R19yFa-F2 3 SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-11-1 S07031009 1HHZYrRALTYFS2E FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-11-1-1 143543000 2|2 —3F0%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
i-11-1-2 143548000 1fEr&2—34022 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
1-11-2 146046000 2|FrO0>ax2% NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11-3 146194000 HFr1orazv4— NYLON CONNECTOR
1-12 1497939000 He13YT7s BEAD BAND (5)
2 034422503 Al + 9 FE7FT81X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
118-U75-507
W B8 2 1 v FER R Y B)/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer) / Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida (Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE _ |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<DCE—-4%HA> <FORDC MOTOR>
1 $34273001 1RPYFa1zT—-5—-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 534282000 1RA1YF42 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
1-5-1 143549000 2|E>2—-3F+0%2R TERMINAL PIN {(MALE)
<I7HE-42B> <FOREFKA MOTOR>
1 $34284001 g HESSEae - — REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 $32910000 ) S S—— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
1-1 534280001 1{RR1YFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-2 $34281000 TIRAAYFHT REVERSE SWITCH BASE
1-3 $32204000 "WroFaxz—5- ACTUATOR
1-4 $32905000 TRAA Y F% SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH
1-6 060300606 114812 K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062710612 2|F~N20476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 140647001 1a-F#44zx CORD HOLDER
4 062670512 1|+ ~2357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
118-U75-508




. ZPIERSFR (YY) -700A) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 “)
/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider “ - 700 “)

/ Mécanisme de la pression d"air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 ")

/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire (Cortahilos “ - 700 ")

s i oo s s st i’

118-U75-514

-49-




X . Z[ERSR (#¥]4) -700F8) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 700 )

/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider " - 700 )

/ Mécanisme de la pression d’air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 “)
/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire (Cortahilos “ - 700 )

-50-

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RVE
1 151126101 T RSN, AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY
-1 151153101 1l i AIR UNIT ASSY
1-2 1SHI27900 | Tl AIR VALVE
1-3 140682001 1 PR e SILENCER
1-4 151147001 el 1/8" ELBOW ASSY
1-5 142037000 ] Flemaia SPEED CONTROLLER CONNECTOR
1-6 142038001 e SPEED CONTROLLER
1-7 140543000 | 1 |eemcsemeee 1/8" CONNECTOR
1-8 154214001 RS AIR UNIT HOLDER PLATE
1-9 140540000 | 1| AIR TUBE
1-10 143488001 o B, = NYLON CONNECTOR
111 143483001 Tl CONNECTOR CAP
112 154215001 s INSULATION TUBE
1-13 143549000 | 2| TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-14 002501003 |  2|-eemeeee SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 028050243 | 2| WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 TO11I8001 | 2]o—ane WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
a 200190001 | 8| — STAPLE
5 505247101 RS AIR UNIT CORD ASSY
5-1 154172001 pE s e PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY
5-1-1 1434980001 oo NYLON CONNECTOR
5-1-2 143489001 fleica o CONNECTORCAP
5-1-3 143548000 | 2}]—— TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-1-4 143549000 | 2| =E TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5.2 S05981000 | 1 |rmeee B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
5-2-1 143549000 |  2[-—rcmrermerecem TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2-2 146046000 | 1 |—remeeee NYLON CONNECTOR
5-3 $05982000 | Tl— W-CORD 100 ASSY
5-3-1 143549000 |  1le———— ot TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-3-2 143548000 | 1| TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-3-3 146194000 | 1 /-eemcmremeeee NYLON CONNECTOR
5.4 143522000 |  1leaes NYLON CONNECTOR
5.5 220077001 % IS0 PLUG COVER (#14)

118-U75-514




Y . T hiEIRtR (RY1¢) B8750H)/ Cloth control system mechanism (Thread Trimmer “B8750")
/ Stoffihrungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider “B8750")
/ Mécanisme de la systéme de contréle du tissu (Coupe-fil “B8750")
= /Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela (Cortahilos “B8750")

. 1
;
’

.

]
-
[} \ "
+

k.

1

—

!
Cad

¢
i
()w
4
\\
\

o
-
Y
’1
& )
g_:
ro
|
]\l
1 i
~N
N
S
\ \\
v ;J:
o o
A
Ay

,_fff“'it_ -"/",/,,.——::’:;:t’
S o I S J
e Zzl

118-U75-516
-51-




Y . THlfEIRSR (kYY) B8750)/Cloth control system mechanism (Thread Trimmer “B8750")
/ stoffihrungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider “B8750")
/ Mécanisme de la systéme de contréle du tissu (Coupe-fil “B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela (Cortahilos “B8750")

LB e + TN B O T N

-82.

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
183550109 Tle>H4—23 SENSQOR ASSY
-1 513499009 1 kayxs s PROJECTOR ASSY
-1-1 S02759000 2IE 2 =32+ 0F 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
-1-2 014680422 WP+ A2U4372£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
-1-3 062670712 1|3 ~23357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
-2 513503109 1ozamsxs sz REFELECTION SENSOR ASSY
-2-1 S02759000 2|Exg=324+042R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
107272002 2|95 %3437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
062671012 1|4+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
025350236 HeSH¥HxFa935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
028350242 18 x¥H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
062670412 3|+~ 0357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
028350242 3R HH 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
140647001 2|a-FkxHI CORD HOLDER
062670512 2| A 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
10 02760000 1103224 NYLON CONNECTOR
11 $03814001 13298 —-%¥vF3 CONNECTORCAP3
12 $13509001 TferHd—#H-—F SENSOR GUARD
13 513495009 1{poTZ 3 POTENTION-METER ASSY
13-1 S06068000 1KF>vax=-4 POTENTION-METER
13-2 506069009 1lpoTa—k# = POTENTION-METER CORD ASSY
13-2-1 143548000 3|l A —3+0F2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
13-3 216248001 1 FS55Hhis—#2 PLUG COVER #2
13-4 143484000 1rrarazxos- NYLON CONNECTOR
14 513491001 1|POTR U Y14 POTENTION-METER SET PLATE
15 062710812 2|4+ ~N13476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SMA4.76-32X8
16 513489001 TlPOTL /3 — POTENTIONMETER LEVER
17 018401022 1| 7F+HN bax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
18 148522001 114> %7357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
19 $13520001 1lpOTI R SPRING
20 105237002 18> %x¥357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21 $13492009 1|POTH 11— POTENTION-METER COVER
22 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 140647001 1|a=-Fa4zx CORD HOLDER
24 062670512 1|3~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
118-U75-516




AA BEHRI L5y FBR (RYY -900,-9005,B8750/)
/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer “- 900”,"-900S",“B8750")
/ Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung StoffdriickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider “- 900”,"-9005","B8750")
/ Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil "- 900" ,"-9005",”B8750")
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador {Cortahilos “- 900”,”-9005",“B8750")

118-U75-943

-53-



AA . BHEFI LS =y RR GRT)Y -900,-9005,88750/)

/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer “- 900“,"-9005",“B8750")
/ Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung StoffdrickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider - 300“,"-9005”,“B8750")
/ Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil “- 900”,”-9005","B8750")
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos “-900“,"-900S”,“B8750")

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoX o NAME OF PARTS

<DCE—4H> <FORDC MOTOR>

1 183486102 Pttt by PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SET 4

1-1 S06538202 [ P - PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
I7HE-2H<> <FOR EFKA MOTOR >

1 183487102 | FESRE PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 4

1-1 S$04206302 il et A PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

1-2 152808101 e v b ADJUST ROD ASSY

1-3 141583101 ] PR SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

1-8 031553202 e b R b A WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

1-9 $31024001 [ (PO RERE PIN

1-10 048060342 2 |immmmin e enias RETAINING RING, E6
"A T L—y " " OPTION PARTS ”
<DCE—-2H> <FORDCMOTOR >

2 183503102 1|FrvardzrHFey b2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2

2-1 503681302 1FeoA4TT7HS 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<DCE—-4H> <FORDC MOTOR>

2 183518102 Tl di s PPRE. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2D

2-1 S06538202 [ e R Y PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<DCE-RIB{FXHA>

2 183517102 1FeTrH4TRY b2t

2-1 $03681302 1FLSFHIPHEIE | esmmmemmieneinnias
<ITHE—-5H> < FOREFKA MOTOR >

2 183519102 1 | RS PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2E

2-1 $04206302 ) [} EERR - PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

% Not using the Ref. No. “2-11"

2-2 152808101 1|FantLyov ke s ADJUST ROD ASSY

2-3 141583101 1|#%¥635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

2-5 510550001 1Az FHYLy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

2-6 146367001 1[#JL +595 BOLT, SM5.95

2-7 S07729001 xRz TWIST SPRING

2-8 031553202 A\ ZILEY 3 U55X32 WOQOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

2-9 $31024001 e PIN

2-10 048060342 2|k XTTEB RETAINING RING, E6

2-11 S07045009 Hedz2rYFs3 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-12 034422503 A{+HSE2281X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

-54-

118-U75-943




AB. 7% 7 3 > 8B/ Option parts/Sonderzubehr / Pidces en option / Piezas opciona

14-2 14-1

118-U75-899

-55-



AB .7 7 3 > HB&k / Option parts/Sonderzubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opciona

-56-

REF.NO. CODE [qTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RVE
111 538417001 1A1sr943 OIL TANK ASSY
12 $38405001 1|7 Ev15% 3 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY, L5
12-1 $38395001 1|7y THREAD TAKE-UP, L5
12-2 503289001 1|7 2 e ®axa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
12-3 142274009 1x25¢€ OIL CAP
13 513161001 1|72 E> R854 3 THR. TAKE-UP SLIDE BLO. 5 ASSY
13-1 507567001 17> Er2anya THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK
13-2 114693001 1|73e% WICK (L = 30)
13-3 113024000 1Mo2ex74 PUSHER
14 514506001 1lFrErss9s THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT ASSY
14-1 $07334001 17099 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
14-2 $36670000 1173e% WICK (L = 138)
118-U75-899



21 . {HESBMR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

U UERIFT EFH
/ For TR. Presser Foot Lifting

=5 21-3

21-7
@

118-U75-910




21 . {F1E5ER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY i NAME OF PARTS
1 122991001 |22 #Uu240 ACCESSORY BAG
12 142443001 1|2¥773219%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1% %7 934470 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 112 ¥ %7 247X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
8 142002001 1leh oKy 2852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
g 142721001 (R R S A o HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<3H> <FOR"-3">
10 107415014 4|32/ DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
; <5H> <FOR"-5">
10 107415022 415 2 DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
<-7H> <FOR"-7">
10 145646422 212321 DPX17 NEEDLE DPX17 {#22)
<2224 —FE> <FORSTANDARD>
11 155484101 CRE S BOBBIN, LST
<AktIHE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
6 100887001 1| RitF8x%9 WRENCH, 8X5
i1 509285001 4iFE BOBBIN, LTR
13 100477009 1l=25 HEAD REST
14 154702101 e VTS, OIL TANK
15 117963110 IR e & B BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
15-1 145446003 2I4 rFIBLYS TENSION DISC
15-2 100401001 Tl 73 o TENSION SPRING
15-3 117963001 @S & St Erk s ) PAE 1 SPRING
15-4 117970001 Hehexsy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
15-5 $18634001 Mt rzxo0w BOBBIN WINDER
15-6 100366002 1wies b A XT437X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
15-7 100657001 e Az2T318 SCREW, SM3.18
15-8 100653001 HHEF 22318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
15-9 100862001 T rTEINTHAFLER BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
15-10 539086001 1|3 ~20357-40X35 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
16 100666002 2|7ILEY % U55%X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
i8 144222001 HraFHi— HEAD COVER
20 145573000 HEYTFHFFOHS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
21 $38297001 HWPFSoorsi OIL PAN ASSY
21-1 538273000 HWrFsnsr OlIL PAN
21-2 538276001 LHe¥PHaasy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21-3 146037001 Hed¥?H KNEE LIFTER
21-4 146367001 1 k595 BOLT, 5M5.95
21-5 104885101 2| b ARXTs595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
21-6 100022004 217+ 595 NUT, SM5.85
21-7 515883001 HeE¥PHFRIUI2 TWIST SPRING
21-8 146293001 11k A7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
21-9 153230101 it qi=Ho 97 DRAIN
21-10 062670512 2+~ T1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 501302008 b Foxda HEAD CUSHION
25 $01303000 Al Aoy 3y OlL PAN CUSHION
26 143882001 2| FEL Y HEAD HINGE
27 1433910009 2ibdEr Yo rdn RUBBER CUSHION
23 108714000 87 ¥ NAIL
<KUWEREILTE> <FORTR. PRESSER FOOT LIFTING >
21 538298001 1WFr7ousss OIL PAN ASSY
21-3 510550001 (R E & B PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
21-7 507723001 Haxvynz TWIST SPRING.
"X¥Fogi-y” " OPTION PARTS “
10 107415011 4|2 %2\ YDPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
10 107415019 A5 22N DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
10 107415021 413 > \YUDPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#21)

-58-

118-U75-910




22 . B SaEE{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

17-1-1-3 &—17-1-5

=% %G—17-1-1-5

118-U75-910



22  {TIEFER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

-60-

REF.NO. CODE |aTY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
33 114486002 | 1|®KyUzx15—%+1 OILER
34 114483002 | 1|®UA15-%3 OILER ASSY
35 183480109 | 1|~nphsi—u3 BELT COVER ASSY
35-1 S08468109 | 1|Anrast—n5—42 BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY
35-1-1 S07660000 | 4|dans5-— RUBBER COLLAR
35-2-1 062712012 |  4|+~z4a76-32x20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
35-2-2 025050332 | 4|e5#Hx475 WASHER, PLAINLS
35-2-3 062680812 | 1|#~m437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
35-2-4 025680232 | 1|es##H2xF1va37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
35-2-5 100666002 | 2|=WE2 2 U55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
35-2-6 025750132 | 2|es¥#23 34556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56
39 $38300001 1esrrsz KNEE LIFTER ASSY
39-1 146039001 Hevrsryzs KNEE LIFTER JOINT
39-2 100463001 1|no#nr70a BOLT, SM7.94
39-3 017762013 11# Lk 5.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
39-4 538278001 Heswrrasrse KNEE LIFTER BAR
39-5 $34756001 1e#75 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
39-6 114967001 HeFP72 by KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
39-7 110087001 1|# r595 BOLT, SM5.95
39-8 531885001 Hedwrsnr- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
41 511243001 1HARE= KT q8— SCREW DRIVER
42 233090002 | 1|HBRYY L1243 HB SETTING PLATE #3
44 062681212 |  3|3~2437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
46 159384009 | 1{ru744#Iv45 HEAD REST
P SITSET SR “ OPTION PARTS ”
37 501284001 ssinvenyr—o HEIGHT GAUGE, ROTARY HOOK B831
<22 H—KE> <FOR STANDARD>
17-1 S02766009 | 1|1 +27412 33D COTTON STAND ASSY (3D)
17-1-1 150180001 | 3|w#s¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
17-1-2 150182000 | 3|z27-n=y SPOOL MAT
17-1-3 126863001 3z27-nrvias SPOOL CUSHION
17-1-4 S02775001 117254y ba PIPE SCREW SET (A)
17-1-4-1 150206002 | 1les+##x186 WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-1-4-2 538648001 162+ rusr NUT, U5/8-28
17-1-4-3 $30302000 | 1l#uz4os PE. BAG, 70X70
17-1-5 156112003 | 1|33 417D COLUMN PIPE (D)
17-1-6 150173003 | 1|a3savys<tot COLUMN JOINT
17-1-7 540640001 1asansr7aey7ys COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
17-1-7-1 150174000 | 1|asas+vy7 COLUMN CAP
17-1-8 $21798001 | 3|27-n2vevh SPOOL SCREW SET
17-1-8-1 150179002 | 3|x7—-nu s SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-1-8-2 028050246 | 3|/z#H22s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-1-8-3 021500106 | 3|1>29vis NUT, 1 M5
17-1-9 150188009 | 1|2 F—AENd—44TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-1-10 502779009 | 1|zF-nkng—3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
17-1-11 502788009 | 1|RALYENLH—%33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
17-1-11-1 S02789003 | 1|RLuEAL#—3 THREAD HANGER 3
17-1-11-2 150183000 | 3|1 rasnH-41 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-1-11-3 142930001 3lzLykTvsa THREAD BUSH
17-1-12 $40641001 HRT=AY22T€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET (A)
17-1-12-1 021500106 | 4l1>2+v 45 NUT, 1 M5
17-1-12-2 $37038001 1l#~akE5sx14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
17-1-12-3 $37037001 1|+ ~akE5#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-1-12-4 062501406 | 2|>~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-1-12-5 $30302000 | 1|®UzooOs PE. BAG, 70X70
17-1-13 540644001 HEAI—v X725+ Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-1-13-1 021500106 | 1|1>2+Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
17-1-13-2 031452206 | 1|=iE245%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-1-13-3 062501006 | 1|>~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
118-U75-910




Z3 . fTIRERAR (R Y)4) ) / Accessories (Thread Trimmer)
/ Accessoires (Coupe-fil) / Accesorios (Cortahi los)

/ Zubehér (Fadenabsch neider)

— —
/ =
17-2-13-3—_@p+
L’r
17-2-6-1———
J@ ——17-7-1

-

-61-

118-U75-910



Z3 . ftIRaRBR () 4) ) / Accessories (Thread Trimmer) / Zubehér (Fadenabschneider)
/ Accessoires (Coupe-fil) / Accesorios (Cortahilos)

-62-

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'Ty Er o NAME OF PARTS RV
<HiPYE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
17-2 S07558009 | 1|1 F% 541 % 2 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHE
1721 150180001 | 3|~ #+#5 SPOOL STAND BASE
1522 150182000 | 3|z27-nwv & SPOOL MAT
17-2-3 126863001 | 3|z7-asvo3e SPOOL CUSHION
17-2-4 502777001 1751 7D2 o4y pe PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)
17-2-4-1 150206002 | 1|e5¥#21s WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-2-4-2 $38648001 1612+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28
17-2-4-3 150174000 | 1|assaxvyr COLUMN CAP
17-2-4-4 501005000 | 2|1 ts5d4 RUBBER WASHER
17-2-4-5 502747101 114 bz SPRING
17-2-5 $04109001 Ut bPoFrr oy Ey THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
17-2-6 142997001 e r7es13 THREAD GUIDE 3
17-2-7 540640001 1asantrsoyrys COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
17-2.71 150174000 | 1|asaxvy>r COLUMN CAP
17-2-8 156112003 | 1|35 4/317Dp COLUMN PIPE (D)
17-2-9 150173003 | 1|lasavzro s COLUMN JOINT
17-2-10 $21798001 | 3|xX7-nz2uev SPOOL SCREW SET
17-2-10-1 150179002 | 3|z7-nvss SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-2-10-2 028050246 | 3|/s2¥#Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-2-10-3 021500106 | 3|12 24 b5 NUT, 1M5
17-2-11 150185008 | 1|1 rPorrhna— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
17-2-12 138843001 BTy xs JOINT »
17-2-13 150188009 | 1|2 F—NAAX—HHTA SPOCL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-2-14 S02778002 | 1|x7—nkng—2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
17-2-15 S02786002 | 1|ZLY kAL H—-532 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
17-2-15-1 S02787002 | 1|zLYEnLH—2 THREAD HANGER 2
17-2-15-2 150183000 | 2|1 rhsnoti—s1 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-2-15-3 142990001 | 2{2LvyFTvia THREAD BUSH
17-2-16 S40641001 HAF-ASo25€Y A SPOOL SCREW SET (A)
17-2-16-1 021500106 | 4|15 24 b5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-16-2 $37038001 1#~xaE5¥sxis SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
17-2-16-3 $37037001 1]+~ 3 ¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-16-4 062501406 | 2{+~3sx12 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
17-2-17 S40643001 HEAT—YE¥F 254y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-2-17-1 014060632 | 2{77 b Asxe~ %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17-2-17-2 021500106 | 111224 rs NUT, 1 M5
17-2-17-3 $37037001 1FAaE5#sx32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-18 540644001 HELE—yxF 258y HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-2-18-1 021500106 | 1|122+Y +s NUT, 1 M5
17-2-18-2 031452206 |  1|= %4 45%x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-2-18-3 062501006 | 1|+~=5%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
118-U75-910




Wa. LS5 X)L / Warning labels ./ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

63

Ref No. f% /Name of parts | Size{mm) Code
iEs
B<ERTINETS,
900-1 A\ |Smer B S ~UL - F] 40X 64 $38350-001
AT
[__AcCAUTION | Label :
900-2 A T o 40X64 | $38349-001
Tuml‘frmins&ghbcm ng'
_R
e SR L=16
901 A - = $36924-001
] —=d
RHIw—2
903 6—— - 10% 30 $37058-001
904 i 75%12 37
P E Mark PE : 5 37059-001
905 727~ 12 $37060-001
Mark, grounding
{ é ZEE
N (YT =R T v
oo [T X )
906 = e b s 72X 59 $38351-001
LAA'H'BIT“ A ATENCION
118-U75-050




Ref No. fa# ./ Name of parts | Size(mm) Code

[ Eopoommgewm |
mnw | B! Unalimge moradops R s nedec a e eC- S OC
907-]_ !mw:- Pocmams  [rvuanaresmpiqn, |5 ; 35 X ] 18 838352-001
i el ump by &i.—k w:‘m:* .Muqs\m-. 4 lan
s (e, (e Rl 5

907-2 Mnersciy - EBS AL - F] 40 X 64 $38353-001
ROED>TH5,

AN—EBTTE,

118-U75-050




{ Memo ]




Gal. ¥ — VEG—RE (X & > & — R)/Gauge parts List (Standard) / Lehrenliste (Norm)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (Standard) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (Norma)

B875(X # - & — K A /FOR Standard )

Ref.No.: P-20,21 | Ref.No.:P-1,2 Ref. No.: P-6 Ref. No.: P-11 Ref.No.: P-9
TARVR S - B ARV R & & AR & F7Un b s i S
Needle Clamp Set | Needle Clamp Set Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy
it 18 T
Needle Gauge SpeCificatlon 5 5 5 Ej :#% ,_r_j __:_’]
o m W
1
LS oslarise 117369001 114951001 155463001
-5 (R)S15712001 (R)515714001 ® 158430001
5/32" {8.0 mm) -3 (L)S15717001 | (L)S15719001
=3 (R)$15718001 | (R)S15720001 150850001 116509001 155455001
3/16"  (48mm) '
-3 155457001
112659001
(L)S15723001 | (L)S15725001 117133001 ®$211490001 ©536564001
5 (R} $15724001 | (R) 515726001 ®S13588001
/8" (6.4 mm)
-3 : 155453001
_ 112660001
(L) S15735001 | (L) S15737001 117367001 ®S21150001 0536566001
5 (R} S15736001 | (R)S15738001 ®153882001
5/18" (7.9 mm) -3 (LYS15747001 | (L) S15749001
°E (R)$15748001 | (R)S15750001 144882001 112661001 155453001
3/8" (9.5mm) -3
(L)S15753001 | (L)S15755001 144881101 116510101 155461001
-5
(R) S15754001 | (R)S15756001 153887001
172" {12.7mm) -3
{L}S15765001 | (L)S15767001 509365001 116511001 | ©S09367101
=2 (R) 15766001 | (R) $15768001 5153893001
5/8" (15.9 mm) -3
(L) S15771001 | (L) S15773001 159577001 116512001 © 159575101
-5
(R) $15772001 | (R) $15774001 153897007
WO, BEWMATY, HAUTER. SROL3CL-TVET,
¢ Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with ®) are shown in the figure right. Bt 4

vr Die Nadellochabmessungen fiir dicke Materialien (mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung

angegeben.

¥y Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus &pais (indiqué ® } sont indiquées dans I'itlustration a droite.
¢ las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesades (indicados por un asterisco (B) son

las que se indican a la derecha.

Yo @R, BIRTEN 2mmx 3Imm T,
¢ Needle hole dimentions are 2mm x 3mm {indicated by a ®).

¥ Nadeldhrabmessungen 2mm x 3mm (mit @ bezeichnet).
¥¢ Les dimensions du chas de l'aiguille sont de 2mm x 3mm {indiqué par le symbole @)
¥ Las dimensiones del orificio para la aguja son de 2mm x 3mm (se indica mediante un @)

WO, 24H—H—-FHFAMETT,
7t The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

¢ Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen Stoffdrickerfuld mit Fingerschutz.
¥r Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

FrEl simbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

-66-

=

DO

118-U75-231




Ga2 .4 — JESR—E3 (#1)¢) H) / Gauge parts List (Thread Trimmer)
/ Lehrenliste Fadenabschneider (Fadenabschneider)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (Coupe-fil)

./ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (Cortahilos)

B875 (3¢t ") BB / FOR Thread Trimmer )

Ref.No.:P-20,21 | Ref.No.: P-1,2 Ref.No. : P-6 Ref. No.: P-11 Ref. No. : P-9
NUHdEgy b VARVE - 27 VARV &3 b A i i
Needle Clamp Set | Needle Clamp Set Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy
&t i T H =
Needle Gauge Specification ﬂ % =¥ BN | [Ij?
wow © . ®
3/32" {2.4 mm) (L) S15705001 | (L)S15707001
-3 (R)S15706001 | (R)S15708001 159398001 148697001 $20223001
1/8" {3.2mm) -3 (L) 15711001 | (L)S15713001 148698001 155463001
-5 (R)S15712001 | (R) S15714001 T331e200) 148699001 | ©536592001
5/32" (4.0 mm) -3 (L)515717001 | (L)S15719001 148700001
5 (R)515718001 | (R)S15720001 | 155724001 T g767001 | 193435001
3/16" (4.8 mm) -3 148702001
= (L) $15723001 | (L) $15725001 155851001 48703001 155457001
7 (R)S15724001 | (R) 515726001 5507905001 ©536564001
7/32" (5.6 mm) -3 (L) S15729001 | (L)S15731001
5 (R) $15730001 | (R)$15732001 156816001 $16223001 516224001
1/4" (6.4 mm) -3 148704001
7 (R) $15736001 | (R) $15738001 ®158756001 ©536566001
5/16" (7.9 mm) -3 (L) 15747001 | (L) $15749001 149692001
5 (R) 515748001 | (Rys15750001 | 195835001 M ageargor| 155459001
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3 (L)S15753001 | (L) 15755001 _ 149939001
5 (R)515754001 | (R)s15756001 | '°°897001 M Tz003g001 | 155461001
1/2" (12.7 mm) -3 (L) 515765001 (L) 515767001 149676001
5 (R)$15766001 | (R)S15768001 | 49677001 T Hagg75001 | ©509367101
5/8" (159 mm) -3 (L)S15771001 | (L) S15773001 149949001
5 (R)$15772001 | (Rys15774001 | 149954001 ™ 45948001 | ©139575101
am2’ OF —TEBERT IBEE. DBUHI~#18)DEt EEA LTFE W,
¥ Use a DBX1(#7~#18) needle when using a 3/32" gauge.
YeVerwenden Sie eine DBX1-Nadel (#7~#18) fiir eine 3/32" -Lehre.
TrUtiliser une aiguille DBX1(#7~#18) lors de |'utilisation d'un colibre 3/32" .
+rUsar una aguja DBX1(No.7~18) con la gulga de 3/32 pulg.
N @, EMEMATT. $tATERE, EROLIKE2TVETY,
% Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials (indicated with (®) are shown in the figure right. 3
<t Die Nadellochabmessungen fir dicke Materialien (mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung i
angegeben. 2.4 ] T
% Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus &pais (indiqué ® ) sont indiquées dans |'illustration a droite. : ii@r--
{r las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por un asterisco ®) son
las que se indican a la derecha.
L OME. 712 H—H—-FRAIATT.
¥¥ The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.
{r Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen Stotfdrickerfuld mit Fingerschutz.
¥ Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.
+Elsimbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.
118-U75-231




Ga3. 7 — ZER&—5E3R (B8750 A) / Gauge parts List (B8750) / Lehrenliste (B8750)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (B8750) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (B8750)

BB750
Ref.No.: P-20,21 | Ref No.:P-1,2 Ref. No.: P-6 Ref No.: P11 Ref. No.: P8
FASUR- & & -8 AJdgxaz AR 2 AN S B gesa et
Needle Clamp Set | Needie Clamp Set Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy
& 48 4
Needle Gauge | Specification ! e = =
E L ==e9 =
0 ® ) =

532" @omm = (0515717001 | (1)$15719001 148700001
35 (R)S15718001 | (R)S15720001 | 13212101 F—rasnio01| 155455001

316°  aemm) 3 148702001
= (L) 515723001 | (1)S15725001 | $13514101 —z=mmst 155457001
= (R) $15724001 | (R)S15726001 Sso7905007]  ©536564001

114" {6.4mm) -3 148704001
= (L)$15735001 | (L)$15737001 | $13510101 —jg=erand 155453001
= (R)S15736001 | (R)$15738001 5758756001 ©536566001

516" Gomm 3 (515747001 | (L) $15749001 149692001
5 (R)S15748001 | (R)S15750001 | 13318101 T agegroer| 155459001

38" @5 mm 3 (1) 515753001 | (L) 515755001 149939001
5 (R)S15754001 | (R)S15756001 | > 3218101 F—uogsg00r| 155461001

WO, BEMATY. $iRTEE, EROLI LTV ET,
¢ Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with ®) are shown in the figure right.

7¢ Die Nadellochabmessungen filr dicke Materialien {mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung

angegeben.

71 Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus &pais (indiqué ® ) sont indiquées dans I'illustration 2 droite.
¢ las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados {indicados por un asterisco (B) son

las que se indican a la derecha.

WOME. 71> H—H—-FHHIMETT,
¥t The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

¥t Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen Stoffdriickerful mit Fingerschutz.
¥¥ Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

7t El simbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

BEES o
€ & & -3 /For”-3" | -5 /For”-5" | -7 B /For"-7"
1-5 ANYEgLe 3 (EIR0E / Needle Positon Width : 2.4 mm)
NEEDLE BAR (L) ASSY 153604101 153604101 509151001
1-6 MNUFRGRY I (EIE0E / Needle Positon Width : 2.4 mm)
NEEDLE BAR (R) ASSY 153606001 153606001 509143001
w LSRG BRSAMETY, (CHEAOE. LTHRKSLOBUFHEET. )

¥¢ The above parts are for replacement only. (Use of these parts will result in a slight amount of vertical play.)
Y¢Die oben aufgeflhrten Teile sind nur fir den Austausch. {(Durch die Verwendung dieser Teile entsteht ein kleines vertikales spiel.)

¢ Les pices ci-dessus ne peuvent servir g'en tant que pidces de rechange. (Lutilisation de ces piéces provoquera un léger jeu vertical).
¢ Las piezas anteriores sélo se usan par recambio. (El uso de estas piezas produce un ligero juego vertical).

-68-

118-U75-231




Gad . 7 — T #R&—% 7% (B875, B8750 H) / Gauge parts List (“"B875”,“B8750")

/ Lehrenliste ("B875","B8750") / Liste des Piéces decartment ("B875","B8750")
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores ("B875","B8750")

B875, B8750 /i / For “B875” & "B8750"

ERES & £ /NameofParts
Ref. No. Parts Code

25-1 AU FES %S X /NEEDLE BARCLAMPASSY .... 85 A/MarkA

S00858001
_ 25-f£ NYUFEDH £ X /NEEDLEBARCLAMPASSY .... HZEB/MarkBs

S00858002

25-3 NUFRFH X5 3 /NEEDLEBARCLAMPASSY ... B C/Markg
5008580(_)3

1-12 AN 7 I /SLIDE BLOCK ASSY :
seyssae - .. 5 25/ Mark 25
SeASI5a0Y .. . . i2S 30/ Mark 30
SIS0 g S 35/ Mark 35
Sg#575803 - — 2E 40/ Mark 40
ELTAIIRE S e 505 45/ Mark 45
SISOy - .. 2= 50/ Mark 50
SeFISTI/Be . - ... g22 55/ Mark 55
SEFSFSE07 . .= = 60/ Mark 80
SE7ISF/008- .. 2= 65/ Mark 65
SEFSFS009 — . .. #5708/ Mark 70
CUTASEHIIE S = e e e 75/ Mark 75
SeFEsIs .. ———= 5= 80/ Mark 80

wLERRRF-F-FWBLLLE.

CEXT AV,

¥ Check the replacement index for the above parts befor odering.
1r Vor dem Bestellen den Austauschindex obenstehenden Teile kontroilieren.

Y& Avant de passer commande, consulter index de pidces de rechange pour les pidces ci-dessous.

¥¢ Verificar el codigo de recambio de 1as plezas a anteriores, antes de hacer el pedido.

118-U75-231




5| /INDEX / VERZEICHIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
500858001 jC - 25-1 6 506068000 1Y -13-1 57| S07437001 [ K1 -25 24
$00858002 |C  -25-2 6 506069009 |Y -13-2 52 S07446001 §L  -10 28
500858003 {C -25-3 6 506241000 §T -4 44 $07447001 fL - 10-1 28
S01005000 § Z3 -17-2-4-4 62 506242001 JT -5 44 507453000 M -47 30
501284001 {22 -37 60 506243101 §T -6 44 S07454000 {M -48 30
501302009 121 -24 58 506538202 | AA - 1-1 54 507455100 {M -49 30
501303000 §Z1 -25 58 AA - 2-1 54 507456000 {M -50 30
501304001 §C  -10 8 507027001 |V -1-6 48 507457100 fM - 51 30

P12 16 507030009 jv -1-11 48 507458100 |M -53 30

J -14 22 507031009 vV -1-11-1 48 507459100 {M -54 30

;b -19 22 S07045009 jv -1 48 507460100 | M -46 30
S01327001 14  -10 22 AA -2-11 54 507462000 {M -89 32
S01328001 }J -1 22 507320000 jA -13-2 2 S07463000 fM -70 32
$02499009 jA -7 2 A -14-2 2 S07464100 |M -74 32
502580002 JG1 -11-1 18 S07327001 JA -21 2 S07467001 {M -78 32
502581002 | G1 -11-2 18 A -23 2 507468000 {M -80 32
502582001 1 G1 -11-4 18 507329001 |B -5 4 507469001 |M -81 32
502584000 §G1 - 11-4-1 18 S07330201 §jB -3 4 M -125 32
502585000 | G1 -11-4-2 18 S07334001 |B -22 4 507471001 M -22 30
502586101 | G1 -11-7 18 AB -14-1 56 507473000 {M -86 32
502588000 §G1 -11-8 18 $07339109 |B -26 4 S07476000 M - 36 30
$0258%8000 §G1 -11-10 18 507340009 {B -19 4 507477000 {M -4 30
S02590000 {G1 -11-12 18 507341009 |B -19 4 07478000 {M -5 30
502591000 1 G1 -11-13 18 507344101 |C -16 8 507481002 j\M -87 32
502592009 §1G1 -11-19 18 $07345001 |E -7 14 507487101 N1 -1-1-7 34
$02593001 | G1 -11-14 18 507346101 |E -6 14 " N2 -1-2-6 36
502664001 {R -1-4 42 507347101 JE -9 14 507488001 | N1 -1-1-10 34
502665000 jR -1-5 42 $07348001 |[E -16 14 N2 -1-2-10 36
502745001 {Q -54 40 507349001 |E -17 14 507490001 N1 -1-1-18 34

G1 -11-15 18 S07350001 |E  -18 14 N2 -1-2-13 36
502747101 § 23 -17-2-4-5 62 507351001 |E -13 14 507492209 |N2 -1-2 36
$02759000 1Y -1-1-1 52 507353001 |E -13 14 507493001 | N1 -7 34

Y o ~1-2-1 52 S07355001 |E -21 14 507494001 (P -12 36
502760000 Y -10 52 Ef/ /724 14 S07495009 |Q -1 38
502766009 |Z2 -17-1 60 S07356001 |E -14 14 S07496001 |Q -4 38
502775001 {Z2 -17-1-4 60 S07357001 |{E -26 14 507497101 |Q -6 38
502777001 | 23 -17-2-4 62 507358001 |[E -24 14 507498001 |Q -9 38
502778002 | 23 -17-2-14 62 S07359001 |E -27 14 507499001 |Q -10 38
502779009 |Z2 -17-1-10 60 507363001 {F -1-1 16 507500001 |Q -12 38
502786002 | Z3 -17-2-15 62 507364001 |[F -1-3 16 507501001 [Q -13 38
502787002 | Z3-17-2-15-1 62 S07369001 |F -22 16 507502101 |Q -15 38
502788009 §Z2 -17-1-11 60 507370101 |F -23 16 507508001 |Q -21 38
5027839009 | Z2-17-1-11-1 60 S07371001 |F -24 16 $07509001 |Q -23 38
$03289001 {M -60 30 507372001 |F -24 16 507510001 |Q -24 38

M -66 30 $07373109 |F -29 16 $07511001 |Q -26 38

M -73 32 507374109 |F -29 16 507512001 {Q - 26-1 38

AB -12-2 56 507375001 |F -3 16 507514001 |Q -26-2 38
503328000 |Q -53-1 40 $07376001 |F -35 16 $07516001 |Q -26-3 38
503681302 | AA -2-1 54 S07377001 | F -36 16 507519001 |Q -31 38

AA -2-1 54 507380001 | F -32 16 507520001 |[Q -32 38

G1 -11 18 S07381001 |J -12 22 507521001 |Q -35 38
03814001 |Y - 11 52 507385002 |J -1 22 507522001 |Q ~-36 38
$03815001 |Q -52 40 507386001 |H -2 20 507523101 |Q -40 40
$04109001 | Z3 -17-2-5 62 507387001 |H -7 20 507524101 |Q -43 40
$04206302 | AA -1-1 54 507417001 | K1 -9 24 S07525000 |Q -45 40

AA -2-1 54 $07419001 | K1 -8 24 07526201 | Q -47 40
505247101 | X -5 50 507420000 | K1 -7 24 507527001 |Q -49 40
$05977000 §G1 -11-24-1 18 507424001 |R - 15 42 507528000 S -3 44
505981000 | X -5-2 50 S07430001 | K1 -28 24 $07529001 {S -1 44

G1 -11-24 18 507431001 | K1 -30 24 507531001 |S -9 44
505982000 | X -5-3 50 507434101 |K1 -34 24 S07532001 |S - 11 44

G1 -11-25 18 507435001 | K1 -36 24 507533001 |S -5 44
506004001 JQ -53 40 507436001 | K1 -24 24 $07534001 |S -13 44

-70-




. CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
607537200 {R -1 42 S09266902 [K2 -43 26 $14325009 {D -43 10
S07540109 R -1 42 509267002 | K2-23-1-1-1 26 514506001 { AB - 14 56
507542301 {R - 11 42 $09268002 | K2- 23-1-1-1 26 $15584209 {N1 - 1-1 34
507549101 {R - 11-1 42 S09273001 | K2-23-1-1-2 26 S15889001 {Z1 -21-7 58
S07550001 R - 11-2 42 509274001 §K2-23-1-1-2 26 $16471001 {D -20 10
S07552001 R -11-7 42 509279001 | K2-23-1-2 26 $17774001 {Z1 -4 58
S07553001 {R -14 42 $09280001 | K2- 23-1-2 26 $18634001 {Z1 -15-5 58
S07558009 § 23 -17-2 62 S09284001 | K2-23-1-2-6 26 518884009 {Q -1 38
S07566109 A -3 2 509285001 | K1 -41 24 518885009 §{J -3 22
S07567001 |{B -24 4 AR 58 518889001 |Q -53 40

AB -13-1 56 $09286000 {K1 -42 24 $21195001 |M -82 32
S07570001 {M -76 32 $09314001 §F -1 16 $21196001 {M -104 32
S07571000 M -39 30 S09364000 {M -94 32 $21798001 {22 -17-1-8 60
S07572001 |C -1 6 $09369000 M -93 32 Z3 -17-2-10 62
S07574001 {C -1-10 G $10550001 | AA -2-5 54 $29437001 [ Q -49 40
S07575000 fC - 1-12 6 71 =213 58 $29797201 {|Q -47 40
507575001 {C - 1-12 6 510780001 {E -13 14 530005001 {D -45 10
S07575002 {C  -1-12 6 510781001 {E -16 14 530302000 {Zz2 -17-1-4-3} &0
S07575003 |C  -1-12 e $11072001 (D -41 10 Z2- 17-1-12-5 60
S07575004 §C - 1-12 6 $11210000 {Q -56 40 $31006001 {E -10 14
507575005 {C - 1-12 6 $11243001 {22 -41 60 $31012001 JE -3 14
SO7575006 {C - 1-12 6 $11244001 {Pp -7 36 531013001 {E -4 14
S07575007 {C - 1-12 6 $11308001 {U - 1-2-7 46 $31024001 {AA -1-9 54
507575008 {C  -1-12 & $11683000 {Q -57 40 AA -2-9 54
SO7575009 {C - 1-12 6 511684000 {Q -56-1 40 ; G1 -12 18
S07575010 jC  -1-12 6 $12445001 {L -5 28 $31885001 §Z2 -39-8 80
SO7575011 € -1-12 6 $12698001 §F -38 16 $32904000 jw -1-3 48
SG7581001 D -1 10 $13021001 {K1 -16 24 532905000 fwW - 1-4 48
S07584001 {D -3 10 $13085001 {P -3 36 $32910000 {W -1-5 48
S07585102 {D -5 10 P -20-3 36 533689002 {B -20 4
S07586001 {D -23 10 P2 36 $33831000 §S - 15 44
507587101 |D -13 10 $13161001 {AB - 13 56 $34184000 {M - 71 32
SO7588001 {D - 22-1 10 $13465109 D -37 12 $34279001 W -1 48
S07589001 | G2 -1 20 513466009 {D - 38-1 12 534280001 {W - 1-1 48
$07590001 {G2 -3 20 513467109 {D - 37-1 12 534281000 {W -1-2 48
S07591001 |G2 -9 20 $13470009 {D -38 12 $34282000 {W -1-5 48
S07658001 | K1 -27 24 $13472009 |D -37-2 12 $34284001 {wW -1 48
SO7660000 |72 - 35-1-1 60 D -382 12 534306001 {A -13 2
S07729001 jAA -2-7 54 513485009 {D -37-4 12 $34307001 {A - 13-1 2

2L 57 58 513486009 {D -37-5 12 $34310001 {A -14 2
SO7810000 M -52 30 $13487001 {J -23 22 534311001 |A -14-1 2
S07876001 M -91 32 513482001 {Y -16 52 $34435001 §K1 -38 24

M -98 32 513491001 {Y -14 52 534436001 K1 -39 24

M -99 32 $13492009 {Y -21 52 $34438001 §A - 15-1 2
508468109 §Z2 -35-1 60 $13494001 {4 -18 22 $34444001 |Q -19 38
S08469009 {R -6 42 $13495009 {Y -13 52 $34561001 |C -1-7-2 6
SO8604001 N1 -1-1-1 34 513496009 §J -20 22 534562001 {C - 1-7-5 6
S08605101 | N1 -1-1-21 34 $13499009 {Y - 1-1 52 $34756001 {Z2 -39-5 60
S08606001 N1 -1-1-22 34 $13503109 {Y -1-2 52 $36663001 {A -15 2
508607001 | N1 - 1-1-2 34 $13509001 jY -12 52 $36670000 {M -59 30
SO8608001 § N1 - 1-1-3 34 513520001 |Y -19 52 AB -14-2 56
S08609101 | N1 - 1-1-23 34 $13521109 {D - 31 10 536924001 {A -901 2
$08610101 | N1 - 1-1-24 34 $13523101 {D -31-1 10 Wa - 901 63
509149001 {C -1-6 6 §13524100 {D -31-3 10 $37037001 }Z2- 17-1-12-3 60
509151001 |C  -1-5 6 §13525001 {D -35 10 Z3- 17-2-16-3 62
508162001 {C -1 6 $13526009 D -29 10 Z3- 17-2-17-3 62
$09254301 {F -20 16 $13527001 fD -22-2 10 $37038001 §Z2- 17-1-12-2 60
S09259001 jK1 -5 24 $13547009 jU -3 46 23- 17-2-16-2 62
S09260001 {K1 -6 24 $13615002 J K2 -23-1-1 26 S37058001 §A -903 2
S09261001 fK1 -6 24 513615802 | K2 -43-1 26 Wa -903 63
$09265002 | K2 -23-1 26 $13616002 | K2 -23-1-1 26 $37059001 |A -904 2
$09265902 | K2 -43 26 $13616902 jK2 -43-1 26 Wa -904 63
509266002 jK2 - 23-1 26 514189100 {M - 100 32 537060001 {A -905 2

71-



CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
$37060001 |Wa - 905 63 538445000 |M - 108 32 021500106 | 23- 17-2-16-1 | 62
$38212001 {K1 -19 24 $38446000 {M - 109 32 23-17-2-17-2 | 62
538213051 {K1 -12-1 24 $38447000 | M - 114 32 73-17-2-18-1 | 62
538237001 {L - 11 28 M -116 32 021660102 {H -15 20
$38241051 {B - 14 4 $38448000 {M - 115 32 AR R 44
$38242051 {B - 14-1 4 $38450000 {M -117 32 021670102 |E  -23 14
38243051 {B - 14-2 4 $38481000 {M -63 30 Q -34 38
$38244000 |B -17 4 $38648001 |z2- 17-1-4-2 60 025040232 {R -3 42
$38245051 fL - 11-1 28 Z3- 17-2-4-2 62 025040233 |V -1-8 48
$38247000 {M - 106 32 $39086001 |Z1-15-10 58 025050232 U -6 46
538251000 {M - 119 32 $40640001 | z2- 17-1-7 60 025050332 {Z2 -35-2-2 60
$38252001 {L -4 28 23- 17-2-7 62 025060132 {H - 13 20
$38253001 {L -4 28 540641001 {Z2- 17-1-12 60 025060232 |G1 - 11-21 18
$38261001 {M -120 32 Z3-17-2-16 62 025100132 |F  -26 16
$38262001 {M - 118 32 540643001 | 23- 17-2-17 62 025350236 {Y -4 52
538263001 {F -2 16 $40644001 {z2-17-1-13 60 025680132 | K1 -35 24
538264001 {M - 121 32 Z3-17-2-18 62 025680232 {22 -35-2-4 60
538265000 {M - 113 32 002300506 {D - 37-1-1 12 025710132 {G2 -5 20
$38267000 {M - 112 32 D -381-1 12 025710232 {F  -34 16
'$38268001 {L -14 28 002300605 {D -37-6 12 M -26 30
$38269000 {M -38 30 002501002 {U -4 46 Q -39 38
$38270001 §{B -1 4 002501003 {X -1-14 50 R -11-6 42
$38271001 {H -4 20 008300602 {D -37-3 12 K1 -12-4 24
$38272000 §H - 16 20 D -37-8 12 025750132 |22 -35-2-6 60
538273000 {Z1 -21-1 58 D -383 12 028030243 {D -37-7 12
538276001 {Z1 -21-2 58 008400604 {U -1-2-5 46 028040243 |V -1-9 48
$38278001 {72 -39-4 60 011679312 {D -26 10 028050242 §J -22 22
$38284001 {F - 13-1 16 013660412 {P  -1-1 36 gssg 46
$38292001 {M -6 30 PRSI 36 028050243 | X -1-15 50
$38295000 {L -1 28 013660612 | N1 -1-1-25 34 028050246 |Z2- 17-1-8-2 60
$38297001 {21 -21 58 013710512 | K1 -10 24 73-17-2-10-2 | 62
538298001 {Z1 -21 58 013711012 | K1 -17 24 028350242 {Y -S 52
$38299001 {M -7 30 014060632 {23-17-2-17-1 | 62 Yo a2 52
$38300001 {z2 -39 60 014680422 {E  -19-2 14 028680242 |C - 18 8
$38349001 {A -900-2 2 R -11-31 42 031452206 |Z2-17-1-13-2 | 60

Wa - 900-2 63 Yoo~ {aie2 52 Z3-17-2-18-2 | 62
$38350001 {A -900-1 2 014680622 {Q -8 38 031553202 | AA - 1-8 54

Wa - 900-1 63 K1 -33 24 AA -2-8 54
$38351001 |A -906 2 K1 -37 24 G1 -16 18

G1 -11-26 18 014760622 {F -39 16 034422503 jV -2 48

Wa - 906 63 H -10 20 AA -2-12 54
$38352001 {A -907-1 2 014771022 |B  -15 4 037301017 jU - 1-1-4 46

Wa - 907-1 64 F o -5-1 16 047301442 |A -32 2
$38353001 {A -907-2 2 w10 28 047301842 {D -8-1 10

Wa -907-2 64 L -16 28 048030342 |S -2 44
$38395001 {B -21 4 Q -252 38 048040342 {1 -6 22

AB -12-1 56 014780622 |B -4 4 G2 -7 20
538397000 {B -6 4 014781032 |B -2 4 K1 -31 24
$38399001 {B -9 4 B -23 4 048060342 |F -10 16
538405001 | AB - 12 56 Eaad 14 AA -1-10 54
$38410001 {L -2 28 H -3 20 AA -2-10 54
$38417001 {M -24 30 Sl 28 Gi -13 18

AB - 11 56 Q -2 38 048080342 {F -25 16
$38419001 {Q -28 38 014821022 {C - 11 8 048090342 {D -31-2 10
$38420001 {Q -29 38 016771032 |B  -16 4 R 42
$38421001 {R -11-4 42 017762013 {Z2 -39-3 60 060300606 {W - 1-6 48
$38425001 |F -13 16 018401022 Y -17 52 060660512 € - 1-16 8
$38426000 R - 1-3 42 021400103 U -8 46 M -85 32
538428001 |F  -13-2 16 021400164 |V -1-10 48 060670512 {M - 13 30
$38439000 {M - 124 32 021500106 |Z2- 17-1-8-3 60 061401217 U -1-1-8 46
$38442001 {L -15 28 22-17-1-12-1 | 60 062300612 {R -4 42
$38443001 {M - 110 32 Z2-17-1-13-1 | 60 062351216 {E - 11 14
$38444001 {M - 111 32 73-17-2-10-3 | 62 062401006 {V - 1-7 48

72




- CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062401012 R -2 42 062681212 72 -44 60 102731004 IC -1-4 6
062500812 |J -4 22 062681412 |A -30 2 104821009 | M - 31 30
I -9 22 062681612 |T -7 44 M -97 32

062501006 §Z72-17-1-13-3 60 062710612 JF -3 16 104885101 jZ1 -21-5 58
Z3-17-2-18-3 62 F T =37 16 105161002 {1 M - 122 32

062501202 §J -21 22 M -123 32 105173004 | G2 -4 20
062501406 | Z2-17-1-12-4 60 i 44 105237002 1Y -20 52
Z3-17-2-16-4 62 : w -2 48 105351002 |C -5 8

062660412 |M -19 30 062710812 R -11-5 42 § 107030001 JC  -1-2 6
062661212 |H -14 20 Y =15 52 107155001 {M -29 30
R -11-8 42 062711012 |D -2 10 107272002 |y -2 52

S =16 44 D -12 10 107415011 (A -9 2

062670412 1Y -6 52 F -33 16 Z1 -10 58
062670512 |B -27 4 M -11 30 107415014 JA -9 2
D -6 10 M -25 30 21 -10 58

J -25 22 @ = 38 107415019 jJA -9 2

M -15 30 Q -18 38 Z1 -10 58

M -17 30 R -12 42 107415021 1Z1 -10 58

M -23 30 Tt~ 44 107415022 |A -9 2

M -77 32 K1 -29 24 Z1 -10 58

M -83 32 062711412 1D -17 10 108254001 IN1 -1-1-4 34

Qg -3 38 SRR, 44 N2 -1-2-3 36

R -9 42 062712012 22 -35-2-1 60 108265009 | N1 - 1-1-6 34

R -17 42 062761212 1 G1 -11-3 18 N2 -1-2-5 36

s -8 44 062761412 |H -12 20 108266001 | N1 -9 34

W -4 48 062781412 |1 -2 22 108549001 [F -13-5 16

Y -9 52 062782512 [ K1 -3 24 108802001 |M -64 30

Y 22 521 071063550 |{D -15 10 M -85 30

Y -24 52 D -42 10 108960002 | K1 -26 24

N1 -1-1-20 34 072600480 L -10-2 28 N1 -12 34

N1 -&-1 34 081030070 |M -27 30 109714000 |21 -29 58

Z1 -21-10 58 100022004 121 -21-6 58 110087001 jVv -1-5 48

062670612 | M - 101 32 100022005 |Q -26-5 38 Z2 -39-7 60
M -103 32 100032004 I[P -8 36 110161004 S -4 44

G1 -11-11 18 100064002 [Nt -4 34 110161006 1 K1 -12-3 24

G1 -11-18 18 100105005 |C -1-7-9 6 110201001 |[D -30 10

G1 -11-20 18 100197002 (K1 -4 24 Q -5 38

062670712 |F -28 16 100250001 [B -7 4 111191001 |M  -67 30
Y -1-1-3 52 100251001 {B -12 4 M -96 32

062670812 |C - 1-11 6 L -5-2 28 112576001 §jB  -13 4
Q -44 40 Q -42 40 112588101 |C - 1-1 &

S -6 44 100257010 M -44 30 112590001 {C -1-3 6

062670815 |M -3 30 100328001 [F -19 16 112594001 iC -2 8
062671012 1A -4 2 100366002 |Z1 -15-6 58 112595000 fC -4 8
Y =3 52 100401001 121 -15-2 58 112596101 |€ -6 8

G1 -11-8 18 100463001 |V -1-3 43 112597101 IC -7 8

062671412 (E -22 14 Z2 -39-2 60 112598001 1€ -9 8
Q -33 38 100477009 §Z1 -13 58 112609001 |C  -1-7-7 6

062680863 | Q -55 40 100511003 ) -17 22 112658001 N1 -10 34
G1 -11-16 i8 100645003 1A -28 2 N1 -11 34

062680812 |D -21 10 A -28 2 112684001 L -5-1 28
M -79 32 g 44 L -91 28

Re=—=7 42 100657001 121 -15-7 58 112700001 (K1 -27-1 24

S -10 44 100659001 §1Z1 -15-8 58 112709001 N1 -1-1-19 34

=12 44 100662001 {21 -15-9 58 N1 -5 34

N1 -8 34 100666002 121 -16 58 112712001 EN1 -1-1-9 34

Z2 -35-2-3 60 Z2 -35-2-5 60 N2 -1-2-8 36

062681012 (A -8 2 100887001 121 -6 58 112715001 IN1 - 11 34
F -1-2 16 101118001 1X -3 50 112716101 I1M -9 30

062681212 |A -29 2 101268002 {1 C -8 8 112717001 M -10 30
A -29 2 101706001 1B - 11 4 112728001 |[M -56 30§

H -17 20 H -6 20 112735000 {1 M -58 30

1Q -30 38 102707001 fE  -12 14 112736000 i M -61 30

73



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
112739001 [M -14 30 142002001 {Z1 -8 58 144875001 L -13 28
M -16 30 142026003 |V - 1i-1 48 145448001 [ N1-1-1-12 34

112743001 1M - 12 30 142027001 [V -1-2 48 N2- 1-2-11 35
§112750000 IM -68 32 142037000 1X -1-5 50 145446003 {Z1- 15-1 58
§112753001 1M -40 30 142038001 IX -1-6 50 145472001 [E -1 14
112758009 {M -95 32 142268001 1Q -2 38 145478101 (E -28 14
112759001 ImM -43 30 G1-11-17 i8 G2 -17 20
112764001 {C -3 g 142274008 1M -32 30 145480101 JE -25 14
113024000 1B -25 4 M -33 36 145502001 {F -18 16
AB -13-3 56 AB -12-3 56 145573000 {Z1 -20 58

113074001 |H -5 20 142403001 |E  -8-2 14 145646022 |A -9 2
113386000 1A -2 2 142443001 121 -2 58 145646422 {71 -10 58
113431002 {T -3 44 142721001 }Z1 -9 58 146037001 {Z1 -21-3 58
113760001 (A -24 2 142746002 {F  -13-3 16 146039001 {Z2 - 39-1 60
114447002 jC-1-7-13 6 142930001 §Z2- 17-1-11-3 60 148046000 {V-1-11-2 48
114483002 122 -34 60 _ Z3-17-2-15-3 62 X-5-2-2 50
114486002 122 -33 60 142997001 | 23 -17-2-6 62 G1-11-24-3 18
114893001 {M -57 30 143484000 | Y -13-4 52 146080003 |[R -5 A2
AB -13-2 56 143488001 | X -1-10 50 146105009 |1 -8 22

£ 114941001 INT1 -13 34 143489001 1X - 1-11 50 146124001 N1 -1-1-5 34
114567001 |V  -14 48 X -5:1-2 50 146141001 |B -8 47
72 -396 80 143499000 1X -5-1-1 50 146153001 {G2 -6 20

116010001 1A -16 2 143513001 1D -40 10 146184000 | V- 1-11-3 48
116662003 IQ -17 38 143520000 D -39 10 X -5-33 50
117850001 {C -19 g 143522000 (X -54 50 }G1-11-25-3 18
117963110 (121 -15 58 Gt -11-22 18 146253000 IM -92 32
117969001 | Z1 - 153 58 143548000 1Q -56-2 40 146293001 {Z1 -21-8 58
117970001 1Z1 -154 58 V- §-11-1-2 48 146354001 {C  -17 8
118320101 1Nt -1-1-8 34 X -5-13 50 146350002 {Q -38 38
N2 -1-2-7 36 X -5-32 50 146367001 [AA -2-6 54

118837001 {Z1 -3 58 G1-11-25-2 18 Z1 -214 58
118853001 {F  -21 16 143549000 {D -314 10 146537101 iD - 18 10
E -30 16 1 =33 22 147504001 {F  -27 16
118954000 {F  -4-2 16 1 -2041 22¢ [ 147513001 {E  -8-1 14
120752001 1Q -41 40 Q -563 40 148005001 j K1 -12-2 24
122991001 121 -1 58 R -1-6 42 148490001 [H -7 20
126863001 | 22- 17-1-3 60 V- 1-11-1-1 48 148491001 jH -8 20
Z3-17-2-3 62 W -1-5-1 48 148494001 {H -1 20
129458102 {F - 13-4 16 X -1 50 148511001 {R - 1-1 42
131007001 |L -5-3 28 X -5-1-4 50 148514009 [R -8 42
131226001 K1 -40 24 X -5-2-1 50 148522001 {Y -18 52
138843001 |73-17-2-12 62 X -531 50 148527101 R -13 42
139096001 1E - 19-1 14§ Y -13-2-% 52 148536001 {Q -48 40
R -11-3 421 Gi-11-14-2 18 148538101 |1Q -50 40

140527001 [ N1 -2-1 34 G1-11-24-2 18 148546001 jQ - 14 38
140540000 {X -19 50 G1-11-25-1 18 R -10 42
140543000 [ X -1-7 50 143591001 {H -39 20 148559100 |1Q -20 38
140620001 1G2 -8 20 143611101 iF -4 16 148574001 {Q - 25-1 38
140647001 11 -24 22 143612000 [F  -4-1 16 148592001 {Q -26-4 38
Q -2 38 143613001 {F -8 6 148743001 {M -45 30

R -16 42 143616001 |F -9 6 148762001 {M -37 30

W -3 48 143673001 |M - 18 30 148804101 fL -9 28

Y -8 52 143882001 121 -28 58 148821001 }L - 10-3 28

¥ -23 52 143910009 121 -27 58 I =17 28

140682001 {X -1-3 50 144075001 [ N1 -6-2 34 148825001 {T -9 44
140850008 |M -30 30 144222001 1Z1 -18 58 149094001 | -13 22
141208001 fE -5 14 144504001 §N1-1-1-15 34 149095001 {J - 15 22
141484001 |G -27 38 N2-1-2-15 36 149127001 |5 -14 44
141528001 (G2 -10 20} 1144526001 1Q -7 38 149566109 | N1-1-1-14 34
141544001 |Q -46 40 Q -37 38 N2-1-2-14 38
141583101 JAA -1-3 54 144614109 B -19 4 149604001 [C - 1-7-1 &
AA -2-3 54 144680001 | N2- 1-2-1 36 149605001 |C  -1-7-2 6

G1 -15 18 144682001 {N2-1-2-4 36 149608001 {C  -1-7-6 5

-74-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NG. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
149609001 §C-1-7-8 § 151035001 | K2-23-1-2-2 28 159384009 172 -486 80
148610001 §C-1-7-10 & K2-23-1-2-2 26 159436001 1K1 -32 24
149611101 §C-1-7-11 & 151126101 §X-1 50 158802001 {K2 -23-1-2-7 26
149612101 (1 C-1-7-12 & 151127100 §X-1-2 50 159805001 §N1 -1-1-13 34
149613001 §C-1-8 6 151147001 §X-1-4 50 NZ -1-2-12 36
148621001 §C- 1-13 8 151153101 I X- 1-1 50 181486001 {L -9 28
149622001 {C-1-14 8 151154000 §G2-18 20 181919101 £ -8 14
149623001 §C- 1-15 8 151497001 }K2-23-1-1-1-1 26 183480109 §Z2 -35 &0
149624001 §C- 1-17 g K2-23-1-1-1-1 26 183486102 {AA -1 54
149625001 §C-1-18 8 151488001 §K2-23-1-1-1-2 26 183487102 1AA -1 54
149626001 |M -84 32 _ K2-23-1-1-1-2 26 183503102 §AA -2 54
143776000 [ G1-11-4-3 18 151927001 {1 M-35 30 183517102 {AA -2 54
143799000 |V - 1-12 48 151987001 §jD-4 10 183518102 {AA -2 54
148827001 1€ - 1-7-3 & D-36 10 1835189102 {AA -2 54
149831101 P -4 36 152590001 [ U-7 46 183550108 {Y -1 52

P -20-2 36 152808101 { AA-1-2 54 200190001 (X -4 50
P -21-3 36 AA-2-2 54 204588001 1 Q -53-2 40
149834000 M -34 30 Gi-14 18 Q -532 40
148843001 {D -7 i0 152974001 §M-62 30 G1 -11-14-1 18
: 1B -182 10 153122000 §G1-11-5 18 216248001 §Y -13-3 52
149847001 {0 -8 10 153132000 §J- 16 22 220077001 §X -55 50
149852001 {0 -9 i0 153138001 -7 22 Gl -11-23 ig
149853001 ID -10 10 153230101 §Z21-21-8 58 228475000 §T - 1-1 44
148855001 1D -18 i 153245001 1J-5 22 233053001 §U - 1-1-1 48
149857001 iID - 19-1 0 153604101 C-1-5 & 233057001 jU  -1-1-3 48
1498630071 D -2Z3 10 153608001 {C-1-8 6] [233071001 (U -1-1-5 48
149884001 {D -25 10 153969000 § Q- 51 40 233072001 (U -1-1-8 46
149865001 {D -27 10 154172001 §X-5-1 50 233090002 ¢4 -1-1-7 48
150173003 §22-17-1-6 &0 154214001 (X-1-8 50 Z2 -42 60
23-17-2-9 &2 154215001 §X-1-12 50 234540001 jU  -1-2-4 46
150174000 §Z22- 17-1-7-1 &0 154332001 {G1-14-1 18 234958002 U -1-2 48
23-17-2-4-3 §2 154333001 {G1-14-2 i8 234360001 (U - 1-2-1 46
23-17-2-7-1 62 154560001 | N1-1-1-18 34 234963001 1U  -1-2-2 46
150179002 §22-17-1-8-1 60 _ N2- 1-2-16 36 234964001 1U  -1-2-3 48
Z3-17-2-10-1 627 | 154574001 |A-31 2 234967001 fU  -1-2-6 46
150180001 §Z2- 17-1-1 60 154607001 §S-7 44 234977002 {U  -1-2 46
Z3-17-2-1 62 154702101 §21- 14 58 234978001 1 U -1-2-3 48
1580182000 §22- 17-1-2 &0 154730001 §)-3-1 22 234880002 (U - 141 46
Z3- 17-2-2 62 154731000 §J-3-2 22 234981001 1U  -1-1-2 4s
150183000 §Z2- 17-1-11-2 80 154734009 §)-3 22 234883002 §U - 1-1 48
Z3- 17-2-15-2 62 154885001 {Ki- 21 24 234584001 §U  -1-1-2 48
150185009 §Z3- 17-2-11 62 155451301 {F-5 16 237550001 T -1 44
150188008 §22- 17-1-8 60 155478001 {K2- 23-1-2-1 26 3404006001 1Q -58 40
Z3-17-2-13 62 K2-23-1-2-1 26 525567000 (A -25 2
150206002 § Z2- 17-1-4-1 60 155478001 | K2- 23-1-2-3 26 533527001 {D -32 10
Z3- 17-2-4-1 62 K2-23-1-2-3 26} 552807000 A -26 2
150374000 M -55 30 155484101 [ K1-41 243 554482000 §A -27 2
150553003 N1 -2-2 34 £ =1 58
150556001 FE -15 14 155481001 N2- 1-2-2 36§
Gi -143 18 155510001 § N1-1-1-17 34
150815002 {A -6 28 | N2- 1-2-17 36
1150816001 :C  -1.8 6i 156070002 § M- 75 32
150818001 {0 - 11 10 156112003 §22- 17-1-5 60§
150820001 {D -14 10 Z3-17-2-8 62
150930101 ¢ F - 11 16 156557001 K1 -42 24
150958001 {H - 11 20 158115001 §B- 18 4
150967101 K1 - 11 24 L-11-2 28
151027001 | K2-23-1-1-1-3 26 158677001 | G1 -11-6 18
' K2-23-1-1-1-3 26 158769001 | N1-1-1-11 34
151023001 | K2- 23-1-2-4 26 N2-1-2-9 38
- K2- 23-1-2-4 26 158775001 §7- 11 44
151030001 § K2- 23-1-2-5 26 158776001 §T-13 44
K2-23-1-2-5 26 159269001 §D-44 10

-75-




=Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG

_ LIVRE DES PIECES
i LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

- ISY-IERTER
‘BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD. _
TAOT B E BRI AT 21818 TEL(052824-2302

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprime au J apon / Impreso en Japon

© 199511 H®

118-W75 |
S9SW75-001



